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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

'I'his is a certified conflict case presenting the following question:

"Whether discharging a firearm at or into a habitation (R.C. 2923.161), and a
firearm specification (R.C. 2929.14 (D), R.C. 2941.145) are allied offenses of
similar import as defined by R.C. 2941.25 (A)."

The conflict case is State v. Elko, Cuyahoga App. No. 836.41, 2004-Ohio-5209.

In Licking County Court of Conimon Pleas Case No. 2008 CR 449, Appellant Aaron P.

Ford was convicted following a three-dayjury trial of the following charges:

1. Count I: Improperly Discharging a Fireami At or Into a Habitation, in violation of Ohio
Revised Code ("R.C.") Section 2923.161 (A) (1), a felony of the second degree;

2. Count JI: Inducing Panic, in violation of R.C. Section 2917.31 (A)(3), a misdemeanor of
the first degree; and

3. Count III: 1Jsing Weapons While Intoxicated, in violation of R.C. Section 2923.15 (A), a
niisdemeanor of the first degree.

4. Firearm Specification attaclied to Count I, pursuant to R.C. Sections 2929.14 (D) and
2941.145.

(December 12, 2008 Judgment Entry)

The aforementioned convictions stem from an incident that occurred in the area of 27

South Kasson in Johnstown, Ohio on January 3, 2008. On that day, officers from the Johnstown

Police Department responded to a report of shots fired in the area. ('I'rial 'Fr. at pgs. 214-216).

Upon arrival, otfcers spoke with a resident at 27 South Kasson, who reported that one of the

bullets had entered her residence. (Trial Tr. at pgs. 84-86). Further investigation led officers to an

apartment at 36 Main Street in Johnstown, where the officers heard tvio voices, male and female,

arguing about the shooting. (Trial "I'r. at pg. 278). Once inside, the officers found Mr. Ford and

located a small semi-automatic gun in the apartment next to a box of animunition. (Trial 'Fr. at

pgs. 227-228).



T'hrough the use or a laser attached to a dowel rod, officers were able to determine that

the trajectory of the bullet that entered the residence at 27 South Kasson. (Trial Tr. at pg. 137O

The testing revealed that the shot came from an angle likely originating fi•om tlie back door area

of Mr. Ford's apartment. (Trial Tr. at pg. 145). Mr. Ford agreed to give a sample for a gunshot

residue analysis, and the results demonstrated he had either been handling a weapon that had

been fired or had been in close proximity to a weapon being fired. (Trial Tr. at pgs. 195-195). At

trial, Mr. Ford testified on his own behalf, and admitted to firing the gun in question. (Trial Tr. at

pg. 322). He stated that he did not aim the gun at 27 South Kasson and his defense was that it

had been an accident. (Trial Tr, at pg. 335).

Mr. Ford appeared for his sentencing hearing on December 12, 2008. The Trial Court

sentenced Mr. Ford to a stated prison term of three (3) years on Count 1; thirty (30) days on

Counts 11 and Il, to be served concurrent to Count I; and to an additional three (3) years for the

Fireanns Specification, which ordered to be served consecutively to Count I. (Deceinber 12,

2008, Judgment Entry). Mr. Ford was granted 346 days jail credit and is currently incarcerated

pursuant to this sentence until December 27, 2013.

Mr. Ford filed a timely notice of appeal of his conviction and sentence to the Fifth

District Court of Appeals, raising tliree (3) Assigmnents oi'Fn-or. (December 24, 2008, Notice of

Appeal). In the Third Assignment of Error, Mr. Ford argued that the Tiial Court erred by

sentencing him conseeutively for improperly discharging a firearni at or into a habitation and the

firearin specification on the grounds that they are allied offenses of similar import and, therefore,

consecutive sentencing constitutes double jeopardy. T'he Fifth District Court overruled the

Assignment of Error and affinned the 'I'rial Court's sentence. State v. Ford, Licking App. No.

2008 CA 158, 2009-Ohio-6724.
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1'he court of appeals ruled that the firearms specification does not charge a separate

criiniiial `offense' and, therefore, R.C. Section 2941.25 (A) does not apply. Id. at ^ 54, citing

State v. Vasquez (1984), 18 Ohio App.3d 92, 94. The appeals court further held that consecutive

prison tenns under R.C. Sections 2923.161 (A) and 2929.145 do not violate double jeopardy

because there is a clear legislative intent to impose cumulative punishinent under those two

statutes regardless of whether the statutes proscribe the same conduct. Id. at ¶ 63, citing Missouri

v. Ilunter (1983), 459 U.S. 359, 103 S.Ct. 673.

The Fifth District Court certified conflict with State v. Elko, supra. (January 22, 2010,

Judgment Entry). This Court accepted jurisdiction to hear the merits of the conflict March 24,

2010. The record was filed with this Court on Apri19, 2010.

This matter is now before this flonorable Court.
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ARGUMENT

PROPOSITION OF LAW

The crime of discharging a firearm at or into a habitation under R.C. Section
2923.161 and an attached firearm specification under R.C. Sections 2929.14
(D) and 2941.145 are allied offenses of similar import

1. S'fANDARD OF REVIEW

The issue of whether offenses are of similar import involves a legal analysis of the

elements of each particular offense. State v. Rance (1999), 85 Ohio St.3d 632, 636. The certiiied

conflict on appeal presents such an analysis, whieh is questiou of law and statutory

interpretation. Therefore, this matter is reviewed de novo. Dayton v. Fraternal Order of Police,

2006-Ohio-3854, ¶15.

Il. DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND R.C. SECTION 2941.25

The allied offense analysis "originates in the prohibition against cumulative punishments

etnbodied in the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the IJnited States

Constitution, as applied to the states through the Fourteentli Amendment, and Section 10, Artiele

I of the Ohio Constitution." State v. Williams, 124 Ohio St.3d 381, 201 Q-Ohio-147, at T 12, citing

United States• v. Halper (1989), 490 U.S. 435, 550. "Chis Court has held that "the Double

Jeopardy Clause does not entirely prevent sentencing courts from imposing rnultiple

punishments for the same offense, but rather `prevent[s] the sentencing court from prescribing

greater punishment than the legislature intended."' Id, citing Rance, supra, at 635; See Missouri

v. Hunter, supra, at 366. Thus, this Court held, "in determining whether offenses are allied

offenses of similar import, a sentencing court deternunes whether the legislathire intended to
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PC the imposition of multiple punishrnents for conduct that constitutes multiple criminal

offenses.° Id.

The Ohio General Assembly codified the protection against double jeopardy in R.C.

Section 2941.25. Stale v. UndeYwood, 124 Ohio St.3d 365, 2010-Ohio-1, at ¶ 23. This statute,

referred to as the multiple-count statute, states as follows:

"(A) Where the same conduct by defendant can be construed to constitute two or
more allied ofTenses of similar import, the indictment or information may contain
counts for all such offenses, but the defendant n?ay be convicted of only one.

(B) Where the defendant's conduct constitutes two or more offenses of dissimilar
import, or where his conduct results in two or more offenses of the sarne or
similar kind committed separately or with a separate animus as to each, the
indictment or infonnation may contain counts for all such offenses, and the
defendant may be convicted of all of them."

The seminal case interpreting the niultiple-count statute is Stale v. Rance, supra, in which

this Court created a two-step analysis to determine whether crimes are allied offenses of similar

import. Rance at 636. In order to sustain multiple convictions and sentences, the offenses must

be either (1) of dissimilar import; or (2) committed separately or with separate animus. Id.

Offenses are of similar impoit when they "con-espondence to such a degree that the commission

of one crime will result in the commission of the other." Id., citing State v. Jones (1997), 78 Ohio

St.3d 12, 13.

There does not appear to be any dispute that the offenses and firearnrs speciiication for

which Mr. Ford was convicted were part of the sanle animus. "I'herefore, the analysis in this case

depends upon whether the offenses, on their face, are of similar import. This Court recently

stated that this analysis requires courts to "compare the elements of offenses in the abstract

without considering the evidence in the case, but are not required to find ari exact alignment o1'

the elements. Instead, if in coinparing the elenzents of the offenses in the abstract, the offenses
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are so siinilar tbat the commission of one offense will necessarily result in the commission of the

other, then the offenses are allied offenses of sinvlar import." State v. Cabrales, 118 Ohio St.3d

54, 2008-Ohio-1625, at 111 of the syllabus.

With the aforementioned principles in mind, Mr. Ford submits that the offense of

improperly discharging a fireann at or into a habitation, in violation of R.C. Section 2923.161

(A) and the firearm specification of R.C. Sections 2929.14 (D) and 2941.145 are allied offenses.

A. State v. Elko

1'he conflict case on this appeal is Stale v. Elko, Cuyahoga App. No. 83641, 2004-Ohio-

5209. In that case, the defendant had been convicted of both improperly discharging a firearm at

or into a habitation under R.C. Section 2923.161 (A) and felonious assault under R.C. Section

2903.11. The defendant also had been found guilty of the acconipanying three-year firearm

specification under R.C. Section 2941.145. On appeal, the defendant argued that the firearm

specification should not have applied since a fireaini in an essential element of a violation of

R.C. Section 2923.161 (A). The Court held as follows:

"In addition, the appellant claims he caimot be convicted and sentenced on the
firearm speciflcations because they are elements of the underlying crimes. R.C.
2923.161 specifically requires that a firearm be used to commit the crime;
therefore, we agree with appellant that a firearm is an element of the underlying
offense, and it was error for him to have been convicted and sentenced to a three-
year fireaim specification." Id. at ¶ 95.

This holding, however, did not impact the sentence the defendant received since the

specification could attach to the felonious assault conviction. Nonetheless, lor the reasons set

forth in this merit brief, Mr. Ford states that the Flko Court's holding is correct and respectfully

asks this Court to adopt its statement of law on review.
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B. Improperly Discharging a Firearm at or into a Habitation (R.C Section
2923.161)

Mr. Ford was convicted of Count I in the indictment for a violation of R.C. Section

2923.161(A)(1), which provides as follows:

(A)No person, without privilege to do so, shall knowingly do any of the
following:

(1) Discharge a firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a pernianent or
temporaiy habitation of any individual.

In order to obtain a conviction for this offense, the prosecution has the burden to establish

that the defendant discharged a°firearm," whieh is defined in R.C. Section 2923.11 (B). Under

this section, a "firearm" consists of "any deadly weapon capable of expelling or propelling one

or more projectiles by the action of an explosive or combustible propellant." Absent such

evidence lhat the defendant discharged a"fireann," the State of Ohio cannot obtain a conviction

under this criminal statute.

C. The Firearms Spec fcation (R.C. Sections 2929.14(D) and 2941.145)

Mr. Ford was convicted and sentenced to an additional three years in prison on the

fireaims specification attached to Count I of the indictment. This specification is set forth under

R.C. Sections 2929.14 (D)(1) and 2941.145. The former statute provides, in pertinent part, as

follows:

"(D)(1)(a) Except as provided in division (D)(1)(e) of this section, if an o]Tender
who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a felony also is convicted of or pleads
gui]ty to a specification of the type described in section 2941.141, 2941.144, or
2941.145 of the Revised Code, the court shall iinpose on the offender one of the
following prison terms:

(ii) A prison term of three years if the specification is of the type described
in section 2941.145 of the Revised Code that charges the otfender with
having a firearm on or about the offender's person or under the offender's
control while committing the offense and displaying the firearm,
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brandishing the firearm, indicating that the offender possessed the firearm,
or using it to facilitate the offense;"

R.C. Section 2941.145 provides:

"(A) Imposition of a tlitee-year inandatory prison terni upon an otfender under
division (D)(1)(a) of section 2929.14 of the Revised Code is precluded unless the
indictment, count in the indictment, or information charging the offense specifies
that the offender had a firearm on or about the offender's person or under the
offender's control whiie committing the offense and displayed the fireann,
brandished the firearm, indicated that the offender possessed the fseaam, or used
it to facilitate the offense. The specification shall be stated at the end of the body
of the indictment...

(D)As used in this section, "fireann" has the same meaning as in section
2923.11 of the Revised Code."

(emphasis added)

As indicated in the plain language of the above section, the prosecution bears the burden

to establish that the criminal defendant used a "firearm" and did so "while comrnitting" the

underlying offense and the used the fireaim "to facilitate the offense."

D. The conzmission of an offense in violation of R.C. Section 2923.161 (A)(1)
necessarily results in the commission of tlre specifcation set forth under R.G.
.Section 2941.145.

The offense ol' iniproperly discharging a tireann at or into a habitation under R.C. Section

2923.161 (A)(1) cannot be committed without the use of a`firearm" as defined by R.C. Section

2923.11 (B). Likewise, the firearms specification under R.C. Section 2941.145 cannot attach to

an offense without the use of a "firearm" as defined by the same section. In the abstract, the act

of discharging a firearm at or into a habitation requires the use of a fireann while committing the

offense and to facilitate the offense. Therefore, these sections are clearly allied under the analysis

as set forth in Rance, supra, and Cabrale, supra.
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In the court of appeals, the State of Ohio cited the case of State v_ Burks, Franklin App.

No. 07AP-553, 2008-Ohio-2463, in which the Tenth District Court held that a firearnis

specification under R.C. Section 2941.146 was not an allied offense of R.C. Scction

2923.161(A)(1). In Burks, the appeals court specifically rejected the reasoning in F,lko, supra.

However, it should be noted that the issues in the two eases were not the same. R.C. Section

2941.146 is a fireanns, specification directed at felonies committed "by discharging a lireai-m

from a motor vehicle." In order to commit a violation of R.C. Section 2923.161(A)(1), the

offender need not discharge a firearm from a motor vehicle. Therefore, R.C. Sections 2941.146

and 2923.161 (A)(]) would not be allied offenses. 'I'hus, the State's reliance on Burks is

misplaced and this case is clearly distinguishable.

hi the case sub judice, the underlying felony of improperly discharging a firearm at or

into a habitation cannot be cominitted without the use of a tirearni to facilitate the offense as

required for a specification under R.C. Section 2941.145. Therefore, these sections do proscribe

allied conduct.

E. The Firearfns Spec fcation is an "offense" nnder R.C. Section 2941.25

1. What is an offense?

The question beconies, as the court of appeals stated, whether the firearms specification

is an "offense" as contemplated by R.C. Section 2941.25(A). State v. Ford, Licking App. No.

2008 CA 158, 2009-Ohio-6724, at ^ 54. The Fifth District Court held that the specification does

not charge a separate crirninal offense, aad therefore, the multiple-count statute was not

applicable. Id., citing Slate v. Vasguez (1984), 18 Ohio App.3d 92, 94. Instead, the appeals court

held that the specification is "merely a sentencing provision wliich requires an enhanced penalty
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if a specific factually finding is made. Id., citing Vasquez at 95. Mr. Ford states that this position

is in error and contradicts the plain language of R.C. Sections 2941.25 and 2941.145.

The plain language of R.C. Section 2941.25 does not define the term "offense" for

purposes of the statute and the court of appeals did not attempt to define the tenn in a way that

the supports a finding that the specification itself cannot be included. R.C. Section 2935.01 (D)

states that an "'offense,' except where the context specifically indicates othei-wise, includes

felonies, misderneanors, and violations of ordinances of municipal corporations and other public

bodies authorized by law to adopt penal regulations." (emphasis added). This statute is

inclusionary but does not clearly exclude a firearms specification.

Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1965) detines the term "of'fense" as "an

infraction of the law." This enconipasses the firearm specification. The plain reading of R.C.

Sections 2941.141, 2941.144, 2941.145 and 2941.146 indicates the legislative intent to treat

those offenders who use a firearm to commit a felony more harshly under the law. Tlierefore,

while specific criminal statutes directed at offenses such as Rape and Kidnapping theniselves

prohibit certain conduct, the 6rearm specification statutes indicate a further prohibition against

the use of a firearm during their cotnmission_ The legislature clearly intended that such offenses

are more serious and worthy of increased penalties when committed with a firearm. Therefore,

the use of a firearm during the comniission of such a crime, would be an "infraction" of that law

- and thus an "offense" under the plain language of R.C. Section 2941.25 (A).

'1'o hold otherwise would be state, as a matter of law, tliat the firearms specifications are

not prohibitions contained within the Revised Code. As argued below, these specifications are

not merely sentencing factors. They serve as the functional equivalent of an element ofa greater

offense.
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2. 7he frearrns specification creates the functional eauivalent o an elefnent of a
treater offense

The court of appeals supported its conclusion by citing to the provisions contained in

R.C. Section 2929.14 (D)(1)(b), which provides that courts may not impose more than one prison

term for a firearm specification if the underlying felonies were part of the satne act or

transactions. The court stated, "[i]f R.C. 2941.25 (A) was intended to apply to firearm

specifications in the same manner the statute applies to otlier criminal offenses, there would be

no need for a separate statutory provision for the merger of firearms specification." State v. P'ord,

supra, at ¶ 55. This argument is misplaced and the attempted connection to the issue presented is

misguided.

R.C. Section 2929.14 (D)(1)(b) does indeed prohibit niultiple sentences for a tirearm

specification when there are two separate underlying felotiies. This provision simply prevetits the

imposition of multiple sentences for two separate non-allied offenses. However, it is not the

firearm specification itself that constitutes the separate offense. It is the firearm specification

attached to the underlying felony that constitutes the separate otfense. Thus, the specification

becomes the functional equivalent of the element of a greater offense.

In Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000), 530 U.S. 466, the United States Supreme Court held

that any fact that could increase the statutory maxitnum, other than the fact of a prior conviction,

niust be submitted to a jury and be proven beyond a reasonable doubt. Id. at syllabus. A

conviction under R.C. Section 2923.161 (A)(1) would normally cany a tnaximum prison term of

eight (8) years as a second degree felony. R.G. Section 2323.14 (A)(2). However, the firearm

specification mandates an additional three years without regard to the maximum sentence for the

underlying felony. Therefore, under the rule of 1aw in Apprendi, the state is required to prove the

additional element of the use of a firearm beyond a reasonable doubt in order to increase that

11



maximum penalty. This makes the firearm specification the "functional equivalent of an element

of a greater offervsc." Ring v. Arizona (2002), 536 U.S. 584, at syllabus, citing Apprendi, at

footnote 19. Tf there is no greater offense present, what would be purpose behind requiring a jury

to find the existence of the additional fact beyond a reasonable doubt?

The fireanns specification is not merely a sentencing factor such as those enumerated in

R.C. Section 2929.12. It creates a greater, separate offense and must be proven beyond a

reasonable doubt. See State v. Foster, 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856. In this case, however,

the firearms specification is an element already contauied within the offense itself 1'herein lies

the problem.

3. The terrn "offense" is vague and should be liberallv consirrued in favor ofthe
accused

At the veiy least, Mr. Ford contends that the "allied offense" statute is capable of two or

more reasonable interpretations as to what would constitute an "offense," and is, thus, vague.

espect to such ainbiguous criminal statutes, R.C. 2901.04 (A) states that "sections of the

Revised Code defining offenses or penalties shall be strictly construed against the state, and

liberally construed in favor of the accused." R.C. Section 2901.04 (A). Therefore, should this

Conrt determine that the term "offense" is ambiguous as applied to the lirearm specification,

then the "rule of lenity" mandates that the firearm specification be deemed an "offense."

F. Consecutive Sentencing for R.C. Sectiorrs 2923.161 (A)(I) and 2941.145 rvould
violate tbe right against Double Jeopardy

When a statute is ambiguous, the courts are further pennitted to consider factors such as

"the object sought to be attained" and the "consequences of a particnlar construction." R.C.

Section 1.49. As this Court has previously stated, the multiple-count statute under R.C. Section
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2941.25 was intended to codify the protections of the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth

Amendment to the United States Constitution and Sectiott 10, Article 1 of the Ohio Constitution,

which prohibit multiple punislnnents. State v. Underwood, supra, at ¶ 23. It is therefore

appropriate to determine whether the consecutive sentencing in this case violates the principles

of double jeopardy.

The Fifth District Court cited the casc of Missouri v. Hunter (1983), 459 U.S. 359, in

which United States Supreme Court held, "[w]ith respect to cumulative sentences imposed in a

single trial, the Double Jeopardy Clause does no more than prevent the sentencing coui-t from

prescribing greater punishment than the legislattire intended." Missouri v. ltunter (1983), 459

U.S. 359, syllabus. In that case, the defendant appealed a cutnulative sentence under a Missouri

statute that provided for a mandatory prison sentencc of at least three years for armed criminal

action, which was to be setved in addition to any punishment provided by law for the uuderlying

felony. The Supreme Court determined that such a cumulative sentence would not violate the

principles of double jeopardy so as long as the state legislature specifically intended the result.

The Court found that "the Missouri legislature has made its intent crystal clear. Legislatures, not

courts, prescribe the scope of putiishments." Id. at pg. 368.

However, despite the holding of Hunter, the Supreme Court has stated, [i]t is presumed

that the legislature does not intend to impose two punishments where two statutory provisions

proscribe the "same offense." Rutledge v. United States (1996), 517 U.S. 292, syllabus, citing

Blockburger v. United States (1932), 284 U.S. 299. If it is not clear froni the language of the

statute that the legislature intended cumulative punishments from the same conduct, then

cumulative sentencing will, indeed, violate double jeopardy. The assumption underlying the

13



Btockburger rule is that the legislature "ordinarily does not intend to punish the same offense

under two different statutes." United States v. Ball (1985), 470 U.S. 856, 861.

In this case, it is unclear whether the General Assembly could have intended for a person

convicted under R.C. Section 2923.161 (A)(1) to also be subjected to the mandatory three-year

prison term under R.C. Section 2941.145(A). This fireami specification section requires the state

to prove that the offender had a firearm in his possession "while comniitting the offense." This

language implies that the offense and the firearm are not one in the same. It is the act of

possessing a fireaini at the same time as the offense that triggers the specification.

R.C. Section 2941.145(A) goes on to require the state to prove that the offender

"displayed the fireai-ni, brandished the firearm, indicated that the offender possessed the firearm,

or used it to facilitate the offense." (emphasis added). 'I'he term "facilitate" means, "to make

easier." Webs•ter's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1965). This terni implies that a firearm

assisted the offender in committing the underlying felony. Under R.C. Section 2923.161(A)(1),

however, the firearm does not assist the offense - it is part of the offense.

Furthermore, the imposition of multiple prmishments for this underlying felony and the

fireanns specification does trot serve to further the purpose behind the firearms specification

itself It is clear that the General Assembly intended to punish felons more harshly under lbe law

when they commit a felony with a firearm. However, when the firearm is already included in the

statutory crime itself, the degree of the offense and its corresponding niaYimum penalty will

reflect the General Assembly's intent regarding the appropriate punishment. 'The specification is

therefore redundant.

This plain language andthe purpose of R.C. Section 2941.145(A) thus places doubt upon

the General Assembly's intent as it i-elates to offenses that cannot be committed without the use

14



of a firearm. This is not the type of "crystal clear" statute thatwould justify the imposition of

multiple sentences for the same conduct. '1'herefore, the court of appeals erred in its reliance

upon Missouri v. Hunter, supra, to support its decision.

CONCLUSION

Appellant submits to this Court that the charge of Improperly Discharging a Firearm at or

into a Habitation under R.C. Section 2923.161(A)(1) and an accompanying Firearms

Specification under R.C. Section 2941.145(A) are "allied offenses of similar import" pursuant to

Section 2941.25 of the Ohio Revised Code. The underlying felony oftense cannot be committed

witlz the use of a firearm as indicated in the firearms speeification. Therefore, it is clear that the

statutes proscribe the same conduct. The term "offense" itse1f is vague and should be liberally

construed to include the fircarms specification. Further, the statute is not clear enough to

overcome the presumption that the Generat Assembly did not intend to impose multiple

punishments for the same conduct. 'fherefore, multiple sentences would violate the prn-iciples of

double jeopardy and frustrate the purpose behind R.C. Section 2941.25 (A). As such, Appellant

asks this Court to reverse the tliree-year mandatory sentence he received for the firearms

specification. In the alteniative, Appellants asks this Corirt to reverse the decision of the Fifth

District and remand to the Trial Court for resentencing.

Respectfully Submitted,

MORR(4, GORDON & BYRD, Ltd.

Clu9stopUer M. Shook (0079325)
Morrow, Gordon & Byrd, Ltd.
33 West Main Street
P.O. Box 4190
Newark, Ohio 43058-4190
(740) 345-9611
Attorney for Appellant, Aaron P. Ford

15



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy oi'the foregoing Merit Brief of Appellant was forwarded to

Assistant Prosecutor Daniel II. Hustoin, Licking County Prosecutor's Office, 20 South Second

St., 4th Floor, Newark, Ohio 43055, this 19a' day of May, 2010.

Christolier M. Shook
Attorncy for Appellant, Aaron P. Ford

16



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

Ohio Supretne Court Case No. _

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

AARON P. FORD

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of
Appeals, Licking County, Ohio Case No.

2008 CA 00158

Trial Court Case No. 08 CR 449

NOTICE OF CONFLICT

DANIEL H. HUSTON (0042034)
Assistant Licking County Prosecutor
Licking County Proseeutor's Office
20 S. Second St.
Newark, Ohio 43055
(740) 670-5255
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

CHRISTOPHER M. SHOOK (0079325)
Morrow, Gordon & Byrd, Ltd.
33 W. Main Street
P.O. Box 4190
Newark, Ohio 43058-4190
(740) 345-9611
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

si

F^ Q5 L0?Q

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREM COUR7 UF ONfO



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OFIIO

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

AARON P. FORD

Dcfendant-Appellant.

Ohio Supreme Cotut Case No.

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of
Appeals, Licking County, Ohio Case No.
2008 CA 00158

Trial Court Case No. 08 CR 449

NOTICE OF CERTIFIED CONFLICT

Now comes the Defendant-Appellant, by and tlnough undersigned counsel, who

hereby notifies this Honorable Court that the Fifth District Court of Appeals has certified

a conflict between the Fifth District and the Eighth District Courts of Appeal on the

following issue of law: "Whether discharging a firearm at or into a habitation (R.C.

2923.161), and a fireeann specification (R.C. 2929.14(D), R.C. 2941.145) are allied

offenses of similar import as defined by R.C. 2941.25(A)."

This Notice is made pursuant to Rule IV, Section 2 of the Suprerne Court Rules of

Practice, and in accordance with Appellate Rule 25 and Article IV, Section 3(B)(4) of the

Ohio Constitution.

The Fifth District Court of Appeals held that Ohio Revised Code Section ("R.C.")

2941.145 does not apply to firearm specifications because the specification does not

charge a separate criminal offense. "the Fifth District granted Defendant-Appellant's

motion to certify a conflict and found that its decision is in conflict with the opinion of



the Eighth District Court of Appeals in State v. Elko, Cuyahoga App. No. 83641, 2004-

Ohio-5209 and that it is necessary to resolve the conflict.

Defendant-Appellant has attached a copy of the opinions from the Fifth District

and Eighth District Courts of Appeal, as well as a copy of the entry certifying the

conflict, for this Honorable Court's review.

Respectfully Submitted,

Christol r M.'Shook (0079325)
MORROW, GORDON AND BYRD, Ltd.

33 West Main Street
Newark, Ohio 43058-4190
Telephone: (740) 345-9611
Facsimile: (740) 349-9816
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Conflict

has been served upon Daniel H. Huston, Esq., Assistant Licking County Prosecutor,

Attorney for Appellee, 20 S. Second St., Newark, Ohio 43055, by ordinary U.S. Mail,

this ls` day of February, 2010.

Christoplier M. Slrook
Attoiney for Defendant-Appellant
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This matter is before this Court upon a Motion to Certify Conflict filed by appellant

Aaron P. Ford. The motion asserts that our opinion in the within action is in conflict with

the opinion of the Eighth District Court of Appeals in State v. Elko, Cuyahoga App. No.

83641, 2004-Ohio-5209.

Upon review, we find our opinion is in conflict with State v. Elko, Cuyahoga App.

No. 83641, 2004-Ohio-5209. Appellant's motion to certify conflict is sustained.

Pursuant to App. R. 25(A), we certify the following issue of law to the Ohio

Supreme Court for review and final resolution:
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Whether discharging a firearm at or into a habitation (R.C. 2923.161), and a

firearm specification (R.C. 2929.14(D), R.C. 2941.145) are allied offenses of similar

import as defined by R.C. 2941.25(A).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAE/rad/rmn
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Licking County App. Case No. 2008 CA 158 2

Edwards, J.

{911} Appellant, Aaron Ford, appeals a judgment of the Licking County Common

Pleas Court convicting him, following jury trial, of improperly discharging a firearm at or

into a habitation (R.C. 2923.161(A)(1)) with a firearm specification (R.C. 2929.14(D),

R.C. 2941.145), inducing panic (R.C. 2917.31(A)(3)), and using weapons while

intoxicated (R.C. 2923.15(A)). He was sentenced to three years incarceration for

discharging a firearm at or into a habitation and thirty days incarceration for inducing

panic and using weapons while intoxicated, to be served concurrently with the sentence

for discharging a firearm at or into a habitation, and three years incarceration for the

firearm specification to be served consecutively. Appellee is the State of Ohio.

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE

{¶2} Around 10:00-11:00 p.m. on January 3, 2008, Ruth Seville turned off her

television in her modular home on 27 South Kasson in Johnstown, Ohio, and laid down

on her couch. Her husband, daughter, daughter's fiance and two young grandsons

were asleep in the home. She heard a loud bang, followed by a second bang. Her

daughter's fiance was sleeping in one bedroom with his son. A bullet entered the

bedroom in which they were sleeping through the wall and passed through the bedroom

door and into the living room. The bullet hit the 50" television in the living room, passed

through the particle board on the television, hit the wall and landed on the carpet.

Danielle Seville woke up to use the restroom and heard the loud bang. She found the

bullet on the floor in front of her parents' bedroom.

{¶3} Police dispatchers received calls concerning the shots. Callers reported

hearing several shots, followed by a pause, followed by several more shots.
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{¶4} Officer Jason Bowman and Officer Paul Hatfield were conducting a traffic

stop near the area where shots were reportedly fired. Officer Hatfield continued with the

stop while Officer Bowman proceeded to the area where the shots were reported.

While walking down Kasson with Officer Monica Haines, Bowman heard another

gunshot. This gunshot, the sixth shot Officer Bowman heard, had a muzzle flash that "lit

up the night." Tr. 217. Officers Bowman and Haines identified a general (ocation for the

direction of the shot, known as "Post Office Alley," located parallel to and in between

Kasson and Main Street in downtown Johnstown.

{15} Officer Hatfield proceeded to the area after completing the traffic stop and

met Officer Bowman in Post Office Alley. Officer Hatfield heard voices arguing in an

apartment located behind the officers' location in the alley. The address of the

apartment building is 36 Main Street. Officer Haines took cover from a van, blocking

her from that apartment building. Officer Hatfield heard an angry male voice yelling and

using profanity. He also heard a female voice, which was not as loud as the male voice.

Officer Hatfield heard the male voice, which he later identified to be appellant, shout, "It

doesn't fucking matter if I shot at him or not. If the motherfucker isn't dead, there ain't

shit they can do to me." Tr. 278.

{16} Officers Hatfieid, Bowman and Haines surrounded the building where they

heard the man and woman arguing. Officer Bowman called Sgt. William Buodinot of the

Licking County Sheriffs Department for backup. Officers knocked on the door with their

weapons drawn. Appellant yelled, "What the fuck do you want, who the hell's knocking

at my door." Tr. 224. When appellant answered the door he continued yelling, directing
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profanity and racial slurs at the officers. Sgt. Buodinot took appellant to the ground and

handcuffed him.

{¶7} Officers found a small semi-automatic gun in a recording studio in the

apartment, located next to a box of ammunition, a shoulder holster, and a magazine.

On the patio area outside the apariment officers found a handgun on the floor next to a

magazine. Officers also found spent shell casings, two live rounds of ammunition, and

drug paraphernalia on the porch. Appellant, who was known throughout town by the

nickname "Saint," was questioned by Officer Hatfield. Appellant admitted that he was

"buzzed." Tr. 285. He said he heard shots that evening, which he knew to be gunshots

because he was from Chicago. Appellant stated that he had been shooting with his

friend Dave on New Year's Eve, then later changed his story and said he was in

Chicago on New Year's Eve. In a written statement appellant said that he and his girl,

Billie Jo Mays, were relaxing and enjoying each other's company when he heard a loud

crack. He wrote that they "stopped with each other" long enough to hear three or four

more shots. Tr. 290. He heard a knock at the door and police yelling at him to "shut the

fuck up, get on the floor." Tr. 291. A gunshot residue test was conducted on appellant's

hands which showed that appellant had fired a gun or been in close proximity to a gun

which had been fired.

{¶8} Detective Timothy Elliget of the Newark Police Department used a laser

attached to lorrg dowel rods to attempt to determine the trajectory, of the bullet which

entered the Seville home. When he physically shot the laser from the bullet holes in the

Seville residence, the laser came into contact with appellant's back door. Later analysis

of the bullet retrieved from the Seville residence could not definitely identify it as one
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fired from the 9mm gun recovered from appellant's residence because the bullet was in

a "highly skidded" condition, but the bullet had characteristics similar to the gun and

could have been fired by that gun. Tr. 208-09.

{4%9} On January 11, 2008, appellant was indicted by the Licking County Grand

Jury on one count of improperly discharging a firearm at or into a habitation, one count

of inducing panic, and one count of using weapons while intoxicated. The indictment

was dismissed on July 8, 2008. Appellant was re-indicted on July 7, 2008, on each of

the previously filed charges. In addition, a firearm specification was added to the

charge of improperly discharging a firearm at or into a habitation.

{¶10} The case proceeded to jury trial. Appellant testified at trial that he went to

prison in 2000 for furnishing contraband to prisoners when he tried to sneak six broken

cigarettes and a Bic lighter to a friend in a Michigan jail. He also admitted that he was

convicted in Michigan of a misdemeanor offense for stealing diapers.

{¶11} Appellant claimed that a lot of his earlier statement to the police was

"bogus." Tr. 321. He admitted that he fired a gun on the night in question out of "sheer

stupidity." Tr. 322. Appellant heard noise in the alley behind his apartment, which

upset him because his daughter Zowii was sick and trying to sleep. Appellant and Billie

Jo Mays were doing gin shots. While appellant does not normally use profanity, he

testified that he does use profanity when he is drinking. He yelled at the people in the

alley, using profanity. When the people in the alley became angry and yelled back,

appellant became afraid.

{112} Appellant testified that he sat down and tried to smoke a cigarette, but

heard more noise from the alley. He then thought, 1 can fix this real quick." Tr. 328.
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Appellant testified, 'You know, I was a boob tube kid, so I watched a lot of the John

Singleton movies, 'Boyz `n the Hood' and movies like that, someone shoots a gun up in

the air, people scatter, boom, it's over." Tr. 328-329. Appellant decided he could shoot

a gun and stop the noise, or do nothing and have Zowii wake up due to the noise in the

alley and crawl into bed with appellant and Billie Jo.

{1113} Appellant testified that he fired the gun several times but then the gun

jammed. Appellant sat down to smoke a cigarette. Appellant testified, "[I]t's a pretty

exhilarating experience, you know, firing a gun, I got to be honest." Tr. 332. He

became concerned about the gun jamming, and was afraid it was a "crappy gun." Tr.

333. He decided to try again. He fired the gun once, then a second time. The second

shot hit an electrical wire and scared appellant.

{¶14} Appellant testified that he didn't intend to shoot a house, but that he shot

the gun upward and toward a field he drives by on his way to work. He believed the

bullets would land in the field, a mile or so away. He testified that he believed the

bullets would travel out of town. He knew there were houses behind him, which is why

he testified that he fired the gun upward and parallel to his apartment building. In

response to a question on cross-examination concerning whether his judgment was

impaired by alcohol, appellant admitted, "I fired a gun into the air. Yeah, I would say so,

sir." Tr. 342.

{1(15} Appellant admitted on the stand that he had no respect for the officers

who came to his door investigating the shots, especially for having a gun pointed to his

head when he answered the door. Appellant testified, "God says be meek, not weak."

Tr. 342.

G^-^
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{¶16} Appellant testified that he believed some of the shells were positioned on

his porch to frame him because he shot out of a crack in his door and not from the

porch. He also continued to believe there was no possibility that the shots he fired could

have hit the Seville house. However, he admitted that the criminal charges had been a

wakeup call. He testified that he realized that he never wanted to own another gun

because he was on the front page of the paper for almost hitting a little kid. He testified:

{¶17} "And it freaked me out, dude. I was, like, a child? A house? Someone's

home? It blew my mind. It blew my mind, it blew my mind. That moment on I told

myself, I never drink again. I'll never, I'll never touch a drop of alcohol. And, yeah, I

smoked pot before back in the day. I told myself I wouldn't do anything. I said if I'm not

living for my kids, I'm not living at all. Forget that, man. I said that's too big of a scare.

That was God's blessing to me to let me know, all right, look, buddy, you didn't hit that

house, but you better wake the helf up." Tr. 365-366.

{118} Appellant was convicted on all charges and sentenced to three years

incarceration for discharging a firearm at or into a habitation, thirty days for inducing

panic and using weapons while intoxicated to be served concurrently with the sentence

for discharging a firearm at or into a habitation, and three years incarceration for the

firearm specification to be served consecutively. Appellant assigns the following errors

on appeal:

{¶19} "I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY ALLOWING THE

PROSECUTOR TO IMPROPERLY ARGUE TO THE JURY THAT THE APPELLANT'S

INTENT WAS IRRELEVANT TO THE CHARGE OF IMPROPERLY DISCHARGING A

FIREARM AT OR INTO A HABITATION.

U .A, td
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{¶20} "II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR BY IMPROPERLY

INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE MENS REA REQUIRED FOR THE OFFENSE OF

IMPROPERLY DISCHARGING A FIREARM AT OR INTO A HABITATION.

{¶21} "II1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING APPELLANT TO

CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES FOR THE OFFENSE OF IMPROPERLY

DISCHARGING A FIREARM INTO A HABITATION AND THE FIREARM

SPECIFICATION IN VIOLATION OF THE APPELLANT'S DOUBLE JEOPARDY

RIGHTS."

1

{122} In his first assignment of error, appeliant alleges that the court erred in

allowing the prosecutor to make the following argument to the jury conceming intent:

t¶231 "The defendant's responsibility is not limited to the immediate or most

obvious result of the defendant's act. The defendant is also responsible for the natural

and foreseeable consequences in the ordinary course of events from the act. If he

shoots that gun straight up and it comes straight down and hits the house, it makes no

difference as if he's aiming directly for that house. In that neighborhood, that residential

neighborhood behind the alley, if he's shooting the gun in that direction, it is a natural

and foreseeable consequence that he could strike that house. If he knowingly pulled

that trigger, intended to pull that trigger, he is charged with where that bullet ended.

Whether he's shooting down the alley and it goes this way, even if it hits the wire and

goes into the house, and I don't submit to you that that's what happened, but even if it

did, the chance of him discharging that gun was a natural and foreseeable consequence

that either a person or a house would be struck. The mere coincidence is not a

c, 1, , La
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defense. The magic bullet theory is not a defense. There's no evidence that it bounced

off of the frame. It went through the house and then was changed direction from there

in a linear travel. It's not going here and then switching at a 45-degree angle in a totally

different area.

{¶24} "Under the totality of the evidence, ladies and gentlemen, when you

consider all the physical testimony, physical evidence, the testimony, and assign

whatever weight you deem appropriate, even if you believe his story that he fired a gun

in the air and it bounced off a wire, he's guilty of improperly discharging because of the

law that the judge will instruct you." Tr, at 401-402.

{1125} Appellant argues that the state was required to prove that he knowingly

shot the gun at or into a habitation, and the prosecutor's argument negated the

requirement that the state prove not only that he knowingly shot the gun but also that he

knowingly shot the gun at or into a habitation. He claims this argument was prejudicial

to his accident defense.

{¶26} The test for prosecutorial misconduct is whether the prosecutor's

comments were improper and if so, whether those comments and remarks prejudicially

affected the rights of the accused. State v. Lott (1990), 51 Ohio St.3d 160, 555 N.E.2d

293, cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1147; State v. Smith (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 13, 470 N.E.2d

883. A prosecutor's conduct during trial cannot be grounds for error unless the conduct

deprives ti-ie defendant of a fair trial. State v. Apanovitch (1987), 33 Ohio St.3d 19, 24,

514 N.E.2d 394. The touchstone of analysis is "the fairness of the trial, not the

culpability of the prosecutor." Smith v. Phillips (1982), 455 U.S. 209, 219.
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{¶27} Appellant concedes that he failed to object to the prosecutor's argument

and that we, therefore, must find plain error under Crim. R. 52(B) to reverse. In order to

prevail under a plain error analysis, appellant must demonstrate that the result of the

proceeding would clearly have been different but for the error. E.g, State v. Gibbons

(March 30, 2000), Stark App. No. 1998CA00158, unreported. Notice of plain error is to

be taken with the utmost caution, under exceptional circumstances and only to prevent

a manifest miscarriage of justice. State v. Long (1978), 53 Ohio St.2d 91, 372 N.E.2d

804, syllabus 3.

{¶28} Appellant was charged with violating R.C. 2923.161(A)(1), which provides:

{¶29} "(A) No person, without privilege to do so, shall knowingly do any of the

following:

{f30} "(1) Discharge a firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a

permanent or temporary habitation of any individual;"

{131} Pursuant to R.C. 2901.21(A)(2), a person is not guilty of an offense unless

the person has the requisite degree of culpability for each element as to which a

culpable mental state is specified by the statute defining the criminal offense. We agree

with appellant that the state therefore had to prove not only that he knowingly

discharged a firearm, but also th"at he knowingly discharged it at or into an occupied

structure. Knowingly is defined by R.C. 2901.22((B).

{J32} °(B) A person acts knowingly, regardless of his purpose, when he is aware

that his conduct will probably cause a certain result or will probably be of a certain

nature. A person has knowledge of circumstances when he is aware that such

circumstances probably exist."

J
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{1133} Viewed in isolation, the prosecutor's comment that if appellant knowingly

pulled the trigger he is charged with where the bullet landed is an improper statement of

the law. However, viewed in its entirety, the argument did not deny appellant a fair trial.

The prosecutor argued to the jury in accordance with the statutory definition of

knowingly that appellant did not need to aim the gun directly at the Seville house or

intend to hit a house in order to be convicted.

{Q34}. Further, this argument was made in rebuttal closing argument. In his

closing argument, counsel for appellant had argued that there was no testimony to show

that appellant "intentionally shot at that house." Tr. 392. Counsel argued that if

appellant shot as few as four and as many as seven rounds in accordance with the

testimony concerning how many shots were fired, and only one shot hit a house, it is not

foreseeable that the consequences of shooting a gun in that neighborhood would be

that a house would be hit. Counsel also argued that all the evidence demonstrated that

it wasn't appellant's "purposeful action" to shoot into the Seville house. Tr. 393-394.

Therefore, in closing argument appellant attempted to shift the culpable mental state

from "knowingly" to "purposely," which the state attempted to counteract by its argument

concerning intent in rebuttal closing argument.

{¶35} Appellant has not demonstrated that but for this argument the result of the

proceeding would have been different because there is abundant evidence to

demonstrate that he knowingly discharged the gun at or into an occupied structure. By

his own testimony he knew he was shooting the gun in a residential neighborhood and

knew there were people in the alley below him. Officer Hatfield heard appellant say, "It

doesn't fucking matter if I shot at him or not. If the motherfucker isn't dead, there ain't

Y.3 f^
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shit they can do to me." Tr. 278. While he testified that he shot the gun toward a field,

he guessed that the bullet would travel about a mile to reach the field. Further, while he

claimed he shot the gun up in the air and toward the field, the evidence of the trajectory

of the bullet which hit the Seville house demonstrated that the bullet came from

appellant's porch, where the police found a gun from which the bullet found in the home

could have been shot, spent casings, and several live rounds. Appellant has not

demonstrated that, in the absence of the prosecutor's argument, the jury would not have

found that he knowingly discharged his gun into or at a habitation.

{¶36} The first assignment of error is overruled.

11

{¶37} In his second assignment of error, appellant argues that the court erred in

its instructions to the jury concerning the culpable mental state for shooting the gun at or

into a habitation, in accordance with his argument concerning the prosecutor's

argument in assignment of error one.

{¶38} Again, appellant did not object, so we must find plain error to reverse. The

trial judge noted on the record that during the course of the trial, the court and counsel

for both parties "tweaked" the instructions, and counsel for the State and for appellant

were both satisfied with the instructions as read to the jury. Tr. 425. A jury instruction

does not constitute plain error under Crim R. 52(B) unless, but for the error, the

outcome of the trial clearly would have been othenNise. Long, supra, paragraph 2 of the

syllabus.

{f39} In the jury instructions, the court first recited the statutory definition of the

crime of improperly discharging a firearm into a habitation, and recited the allegations in

^.^^
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the indictment. The court then defined the term "knowingly" for the jury in accordance

with the statutory definition. Appellant argues that the court erred in instructing the jury

as follows, rather than instructing the jury that the element of knowingly attached to the

entire offense:

{¶40} "How determined. Since you cannot look into the mind of another,

knowledge is determined from all the facts and circumstances in evidence. You will

determine from these facts and circumstances whether there existed at the time in the

mind of the defendant an awareness of the probability that the defendant discharged a

firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a permanent or temporary habitation of

any individual.

{¶41} "Causation. The State charges that the act of the defendant caused the

discharge of a firearm - - of a firearm at or into an occupied structure that is a

permanent or temporary habitation of any individual.

{¶42} "Cause is an essential element of the offense. Cause is an act which in a

natural and continuous sequence directly produces the discharge of a firearm at or into

an occupied structure that is a permanent or temporary habitation of any individual and

would - - and without which it would not have occurred.

{5(43} "Natural consequences. The defendant's responsibility is not limited to the

immediate or most obvious result of the defendant's act. The defendant is also

responsible for the natural and foreseeable consequences that follow in the ordinary

course of events from the act." Tr. 410-411.
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{¶44} Appellant makes the same argument he made in the first assignment of

error concerning the prosecutor's argument. Appellant argues that the court's

instructions eviscerated his defense of accident.

{¶45} Appellant has not demonstrated that but for this jury instruction, the result

of the proceeding would have been different. While the trial court did not expressly tell

the jury that the mental state of knowingly applied to the all the elements of the offense,

the instruction did not allow the jury to find that he could be convicted if he knowingly

discharged the gun without any consideration of whether he knowingly discharged the

gun at or into a habitation. The court correctly instructed the jury on the elements of the

crime and the statutory definition of "knowingly."

{¶46} Further, as noted in the first assignment of error there is abundant

evidence to support the jury's finding that appellant knowingly discharged the firearm at

or into a habitation. By his own testimony he knew he was shooting the gun in a

residential neighborhood. Officer Haffield heard appellant say, "It doesn't fucking matter

if I shot at him or not. If the motherfucker isn't dead, there ain't shit they can do to me."

Tr. 278. While he testified that he shot the gun toward a field, he guessed that the bullet

would travel about a mile to reach the field. Further, while he claimed he shot the gun

up in the air and toward the field, the evidence of the trajectory of the bullet recovered

from the Seville home demonstrated that the bullet came from appellant's porch, where

the police found a gun from which the bullet found in the Seville home could have been

shot, spent casings, and several live rounds. Appellant has not demonstrated that in

the absence of this instruction, the jury would have found that he did not knowingly

discharge his gun into or at a habitation.

af 1
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{¶47} The second assignment of error is overruled.

III

{¶48} In his third assignment of error, appellant argues that the court erred in

sentencing him consecutively on the offense of discharging a firearm at or into a

habitation and on the firearm specification, as the offenses are allied offenses of similar

import and consecutive sentencing, therefore, constitutes double jeopardy.

{^49} Appellant relies on State v. Elko, Cuyahoga App. No. 83641, 2004-Ohio-

5209, in which the Eighth District Court of Appeals held that because R.C. 2923.161

specifically requires that a firearm be used to commit the crime, it was error for the

appellant to be convicted and sentenced to a firearm specification. Id. at ¶95. However,

the court found the error to be harmless because the firearm specification was merged

with the firearm specifications attached to the three counts of felonious assault of which

appellant was convicted. Id. at ¶97.

{¶50} The State relies on State v. Burks, Franklin App. No. 07AP-553, 2008-

Ohio-2463, in which the Tenth District Court of Appeals rejected the reasoning in Elko,

finding that Ohio's felony sentencing laws required imposition of a mandatory,

consecutive term of imprisonment on the firearm specification. Id. at ¶41-44.

{¶51} Appellant argues that his conviction for discharging a firearm at or into a

habitation and his additional conviction on the firearm specification violates R.C.

2941.25, as the offenses are allied offenses of similar import. Appellant also argues

that his conviction and sentence on both the underlying offense and the firearm

specification violates the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment.

{¶52} R.C. 2941.25(A) provides:
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{153} "Where the same conduct by defendant can be construed to constitute two

or more allied offenses of similar import, the indictment or information may contain

counts for all such offenses, but the defendant may be convicted of only one."

{¶54} A firearm specification does not charge a separate criminal offense, and

R.C. 2941.25(A) is not applicable. State v. Vasquez (1984), 18 Ohio App.3d. 92, 94,

481 N.E.2d 640, 643; State v. Turner (June 11, 1987), Cuyahoga App.. No. 52145,

unreported; State v. VViffen (September 12, 1986),Trumbull App. No. 3560, unreported;

State v. Price (1985), 24 Ohio App.3d 186, 188, 493 N.E.2d 1372, 1373. The firearm

specification only comes into play once a defendant is convicted of a felony as set forth

in the statute. Price, supra, at 188. The firearm specification is merely a sentencing

provision which requires an enhanced penalty if a specific factual finding is made.

Vasquez, supra, at 95; Turner, supra; Klifffen, supra.

{¶55} Our conclusion that R.C. 2941.25 does not apply to firearm specifications

is further buttressed by the fact that the legislature has set forth a separate test to

determine when firearm specifications merge. R.C. 2929.14(D)(1)(b) provides that a

court shall not impose more than one prison term on an offender for multiple firearm

specifications if the underlying felonies were committed as part of the same act or

transaction. Although crimes may be part of the same transaction and, therefore, the

firearm specifications merge, it does not necessarily follow that the base charges are

allied offenses of similar import and cannot be run consecutively to each other. State v.

Marshall, Cuyahoga App. No. 87334, 2006-Ohio-6271, ¶ 36. If R.C. 2941.25(A) was

intended to apply to firearm specifications in the same manner the statute applies to

^;^^
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other criminal offenses, there would be no need for a separate statutory provision for

merger of firearm specifications.

{¶56} We next address appellant's contention that his sentence violates Double

Jeopardy.

{¶57} The U.S. Supreme Court considered this issue in Missouri v. Hunter

(1983), 459 U.S. 359, 103 S.Ct. 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535. The defendant had been

convicted and sentenced for robbery, a felony of the first degree. One Missouri statute

provided that any person who commits a felony through the use of a dangerous and

deadly weapon is also guilty of the crime of armed criminal action, punishable by not

less than three years imprisonment, to be served in addition to any other punishment

provided by law for the felony. Another Missouri statute provided that a person

convicted of first-degree robbery by means of a dangerous and deadly weapon shall be

punished by not less than five years imprisonment. The Missouri Supreme Court found

that punishment under both statutes violated Double Jeopardy.

{¶58} The U.S. Supreme Court reversed and found the defendant's sentence did

not violate Double Jeopardy. The court stated:

{¶59} "With respect to cumulative sentences imposed in a single trial, the

Double Jeopardy Clause does no more than prevent the sentencing court from

prescribing greater punishment than the legislature intended." Id. at 366, 103 S.Ct. at

678, 74 L.Ed.2d at 542.

{11601 "[S]imply because two criminal statutes may be construed to proscribe the

same conduct under the Blockburger test does not mean that the Double Jeopardy

Clause precludes the imposition, in a single trial, of cumulative punishments pursuant to

^ ^ v
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those statutes. . . . Where, as here, a legislature specifically authorizes cumulative

punishment under two statutes, regardless of whether those two statutes proscribe the

'same' conduct under 8lockburger, a court's task of statutory construction is at an end

and the prosecution may seek and the trial court or jury may impose cumulative

punishment under such statutes in a single t(al." !d. at 368, 103 S.Ct. at 679, 74

L.Ed.2d at 543-544.

{¶61} R.C. 2929.14(D)(1)(a) provides for a mandatory term of imprisonment for

conviction of a firearm specification. R.C. 2929.14(E)(1)(a) provides:

{¶62} "Subject to division (E)(1)(b) of this section, if a mandatory prison term is

imposed upon an offender pursuant to division (D)(1)(a) of this section for having a

firearm on or about the offender's person or under the offender's control while

committing a felony, if a mandatory prison term is imposed upon an offender pursuant to

division (D)(1)(c) of this section for committing a felony specified in that division by

discharging a firearm from a motor vehicle, or if both types of mandatory prison terms

are imposed, the offender shall serve any mandatory prison term imposed under either

division consecutively to any other mandatory prison term imposed under either division

or under division (D)(1)(d) of this section, consecutively to and prior to any prison term

imposed for the underlying felony pursuant to division (A), (D)(2), or (D)(3) of this

section or any other section of the Revised Code, and consecutively to any other prison

term or mandatory prison term previously or subsequently imposed upon the offender."

{¶63} Ohio courts have held in accordance with Missouri v. Hunter that the

sentencing statutes requiring a mandatory, consecutive term of incarceration for a

firearm specification indicate a clear legislative intent to impose cumulative punishment

r, ",
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under two statutes regardless of whether the statutes proscribe the same conduct, and

Double Jeopardy is therefore not violated by a conviction on the underlying offense and

the firearm specification. Vasquez, supra, at 95; Tumer, supra; Price, supra, at 189;

State v. Sims (1984), 19 Ohio App.3d 87, 89-90, 482 N.E.2d 1323; State v. Cole (Dec.

20, 1995), Summit App. No. 17064, unreported.

{¶64} Appellant argues that this case is distinguishable because the crime of

discharging a firearm into a habitation specifically requires the use of a firearm, and

therefore the crime can never be committed without using a firearm, thereby

automatically implicating a firearm specification. However, in Missouri v. Hunter, the

U.S. Supreme Court held that whether two statutes proscribe the same conduct is

immaterial where the legislature specifically authorizes cumulative punishment. Further,

in Hunter the statutes in question both proscribed use of a "dangerous and deadly

weapon," therefore the statutes proscribed identical conduct and one could not be

committed without committing the other. However, the U.S. Supreme Court did not

reach that issue because the legislature manifested an intent to sentence cumulatively

for violations of the statutes. The instant case is indistinguishable from Hunter in that

both statutes proscribe the use of a "firearm," as both statutes in Hunter proscribed use

of a "dangerous and deadly weapon." Therefore, appellant's argument is without merit.
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{¶65} The third assignment of error is overruled.

{¶66} The judgment of the Licking County Common Pleas Court is affirmed.

By: Edwards, J.

Gwin, P.J. and

Hoffman, J. concur
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(11) The appellant, Jeffrey Elko, appeals bis criminal

convictions for felonious assault and improperly

discttarging a firearm into a habitation following a trial

by jury. The appellant also appeals from the subsequent

prison sentence that was imposed by the trial court. After

reviewing the record and for the reasons set fortb below,
we affirni the appellant's convictions and prison sentence.

{¶ 2) On April 9, 2003, the Cuyahoga County Grand

Jury charged Elko with three counts of felonious assault,

in violation of R.C 2903.11, and one count of improperly

discharging a firearni into a babitation, in violation of

R.C. 2923.161; all charges were felonies of the second

degree. Each cltargc also carried one- and three-year

fireamt specifications, pursuant to R.C. 2941.141 and

R.C. 2941.145 respectively. Elko pleaded not guilty to

the entire indictnient.

(13) On August 20, 2003, the jury trial contmenced

and the following facts were presented: On December 25,

2002, Kenneth Rutherford, his ntother, Erika Rutherford,

and Itis grandntotlier, Etvira Werner, were inside their

bome in the city of Panna watching television. Around

7:45 p.m., Kennetlt and Itis niother ran to the side living

room wmdow when they heard what sounded like

firecrackers ezploding. Directly below the living room

window, they saw Kennetli s foriner friend, .leffery Elko,

firing a small black pistol into the honte's glass block

basenient window.

{1 4) Ellm had been friends with Kenneth for over

three years and knew that Kenneth's bedroom was located

directly behind the glass bloclc window. Kenneth's family

was familiar with Elko and disapproved of their

friendship. It was later discovered that Eli.o and Kenneth

ltad a hotnosesual relationship. Kcnneth, being much

younger than Elko. stated lie was embarrassed and

frightened of his relationsliip with Ellco. Elko had started

to har'ass Kcmteth when Kenneth tried to end the

relationship_

{^ 5} Both Kenneth and Erika testified that they

clearly saw Elico's face. They stated the window they

viewed Elko front was only two feet away from where he

was standing. They also noted that Elko had been driving

a gold colored Dodge Neon the day of the shooting, even

though they knew Elko owned a Chevrolet Avalanche.

Erika stated that after Elko finished shootiog at the

window. hc looked up aL her and arrogantly smiled.

(1 61 Elvira Werner immediately recognized the-

noise as beinggun shots. Fearless, she proceeded outside

and confronted Elko in the driveway calling him a "dirty

name." Elvira stated she stood about four feet away froni

Elko and clearly saw Iris face. Elvira stated that after shc

confronted Iiim. Elko got into a gold colored Dodge Neon

and slowly backed out of the driveway. Elvira testified

she knew the vehicle was a Neon because she had

previously owned one. Elvira also stated that Elko had

tltrown an empty 40-ounce beer bottle at the home's frorit

window earlier that day.

(17) After the shooting. the family called the Parrna

Police Departnient. Detective Thomas Bunyak and

Patrolman Thomas Krebs removed bullet fragments from

the glass block window and took stateinents from the

family members. The family nrembers told the police

they were positive that Jeffery Elko had sliot at the

window, and they described die vehicle he was driving.

nr,/•.
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{9 8) Through his investigation. Detective Bunyak

discovered that, a few days before thc shooting. Elko had

rented a chantpagne colored Dodge Neon from Thrifty
Car Rental. Detective Thomas 6unyak and Patrolman
Thomas Krebs testificd that none of ihe bullets fired by

Elko had penetrated into the ltouse.

119) On August 22, 2003, after two days of trial. a

jury found Elko guilty on all charges. The triaf court

ordered a presentence investigation report and a

psychiatric evaluation of Elko. On Septentber 25, 2003,

the trial court sentenced Elko to two years of

imprisonment on each count of felonious assault and two

years for improperly discharging a firearni into a

habiiation; these sentenees were ordered to run

concurrently. The trial court then sentenced Elko to three

years imprisonment on the firearm specifications, merged

them, and ordered this sentence to run consecutively with

the two-year sentence. Elko was sentence(I to a total of

five years ineareeation.

(9 10) The appellant Iirings this timely appeal

alleging eleven assignments of error for our review.

Some of the assignments will be grouped together for

discussion because they are interrelated.

(¶ 71} "I. Defendant was denied effective assistance

of counsel."

{¶ 72} In his fn'st assignntent of error, the appellant

claims his trjal attomey rendered ineffeetive assistance of

counsel in three instances. Appellant claims his trial

counsel was ineffective when lie elicited pejudicial

testimony during the cross-esamination of Erika

Rutherford that the appellant was a convicted felon and

had previotisly pled to a two-year prison sentence. The

appetlant claims this error was further compounded when

his trial counsel waited until the conclusion of the trial in

order to move the court foi' a niistrial.

{¶ 13) The appellant further claims his trial counsel

was ineffective for not reqttesting a jury instruction

relating to the appellant's alibi on the day of the shooting.

Finally, [he appellant claims his counsel was ineffective

for failing to request an instruction regarding whether the

victinis could identify the appellant as being the person

who sltot at the widow given the lighting and weather

conditions on the day of the incident.

(T 14) It is presunted that a properly f icensed attorney

executed Itis legal duty in an ethical and competent

manner. State v. Snrith (1985). 17 Ohio St3d 98. To

prevail on a clain-i of ineffective assistance of defense

counsel, a posteonviction petitioner must deinonstrate ( I)

that his trial counsel's perforniance fell below an

objective standard of reasonableness, and (2) that trial

counsel's deficient performanee prejudiced his defense.

See Strick.land v. YI'nshingtae (1984).. 466 U.S. 668, 694.

104 S-Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674; State v. Brndlee (1989),

42 Ohio St.3d 136. 538 N.E.2d 373. To establish

prejudice, the petitioner must demonstrate that counsel's

deticient performance "so undermined the proper

functioning of the adversarial process that the trial could

not have reliably produced a just result." Slate v. Pou•el!

(1993), 90 Ohio App.3d 260, 266, 629 N,E.2d 13; see,

also, Strir-klnnd, supra.

(1 15) Debatable strategic and tactical decisions may
not form the basis of a claim for ineffective assistancc ol'
counsel.. even if a better strategy hatl heen available. See
State v. Phillips, 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 85. 1995-Ohio-171.
656 N.E.2d 643.

{^ 16) In the instant matter, Erika Rutherford testified
at trial, during cross-examinalion by defense counsel. that
the appellant was a"convicted felon." Following this
iniproper coninienL an off-the-record discussion
conmtenced between the trial court. prosecutor and
defense counsel.

Thereafter. the cross-esamination resumed and the

following exchange between defense comisel and Erika

Rutherf'ord took placc;

{9 17} "Counsel: Okay. So I guess j ust to rehash, you

doii t like -- you don't want Jeffery Elko hanging out with

yonr son, correct?

{9 18) "Erika: I don't want liitn destroying niv

property, harassing niy family --

(9 19) ,.R<

1120) "Erika: That was the agreement last year. that
he was not to conie around my son or my house.

{Q 21) "Counsel: Okay. So vou don't tvant hini
around your house? Yes or no.

(122) "Erika: I doti t wan[ him around us.

(y 23) "Counsel: Olcay. And if it took putting hint
into prison to keep him away tiom your house. you

would he all for that right?

(124) "Erika: Well there is no truth in scntencing

That has not worked either.

{a( 2i} "Counsel: Okay. So you I guess -- can you

expand on that no truth in sentencing?

(126) "Erika: VJell. fte pled to a two-year sentence --

(Tr. at 92.)

{1] 27) After this refercnce about the appellant serving

a two-year prison sentence, the trial court conducted

anotlier off-the-record discussion with defense counsel

and the prosecutor; the trial continued without anv

niotions being filed.

(J 28) At the conclusion of the trial. defense counsel

asked for a niistrial based on the prejudicial testiniony of

Erika Rutlterford. The trial coui-t stated on the record that

Fb pj
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lie might have "given [the inotion] great consicleration" if

the appellant had asked for it at the time the prcjudicial

comments were made. (Tr. at 170.)

(129) The trial courl reminded defense counsel that

during the two sidebar discussions, he was concerned

with the line of questioning that counsel pursued during

the cross-examination of Erika Rutherford. Defense

counsel's questions were delving into the appellant's past

convictions and prior bad acts conmiitted against the

victinis. Defense counsel informed the trial court that it

was his Irial strategy to show the jury that Erika

Rutherford had prior problenis with the appellant.

Specifically, to show that Erika Rutherford ivould assume

the appellant shot at her house even if she did not see Itim

because slie hated him. Defense counse,l wanted to show

that Erika Rutherford's hatred oP the appellant wrouid

cause hcr to say anything in order to convtct him and get

the appellant away from her son.

($, 30) The trial court dismissed the motion for

n-iistrial stating defense counsel's actions were strategic.

The trial court would not allow defense counsel to try a

trial strategy and then ask for a mistrial when it seeined

like the trial strategy might fail. However, the trial court

did agree to submit a curative instruction prepared by

defense counsel to the jury. advising that they should not

consider any reference to the appeltant's past criminal

conviction during deliberations.

{9 31} Defense counsel's trial strategy was debatable:

however, we cannot find that his representation ol' the

appellant was deflcient when the trial straLegy tended to

show a witness's bias and aninius towards a defendant.

{I 32} The appellant then clainis that his defense

cotmsel wa.s deficient for failing to request a jup,

instruction relating to the appellant's alibi. A review of

the record indicates that the appellant did not file a notice

of alibi before trial, pnrsuant to CrintR. 12.1. The

appellant afle,ges he was driving from his niothei's

apartment in Cuyahoga Falls to liis grandmother's house

in Maple Heights during the tinie when the shooting

occurred.

{9 33) The appellant's mother, Janiee Marcin.

testified that she lives in Cuyahoga Falls and that the

appellant was at her apartment for Christmas dinner on

the day of the shooting. She stated that the appellant had

left her homc around 7:00 p.m. on December 25th. T'he

appellant resides with his grandniother. Etizabeth Elko.

wbo owns a home in Maple Heights. The appellant's

grandmother testified the appellant retnrned home froin

Iiis mother's apartnient on December 25th around 8:00

p.m.

(134) Marcin testified that it would take her 40 to 45

minutes to drive froni her apartment in Cuyahoga Falls to

the appellant's grandmother's honte in Maple Heights on

a nornial day. The appellant also produced evidencethat

it had snowed ten inches on the day of the shooting.

Kenneth Rutherford and Elvira Werner both testitied that
their house in Parnra was about tive miles away froni the
appellant's home in Maple Heights and that it would take
between ten and nventy minutes to di-ive there. Patrolnian
Krebs testified lie received the complaint that a gun was
fired into the Rutherford house between 7:47 p.m. mid
7:49 p.m. on Decentber 25. 2002.

{^ 351 The appellant clainis it rvas impossible for liins

to leave Iiis mother's liome in C'uyahoga Falls at 7:00 p.m.

on Christn-ias day. drive to Ihe Rutherford's home in

Parma. shoot the window, and then return to Iiis

grandmother's honie in Maple Heights by 8:00 p.ni.;

especially when it had snowed ten inches that day. The

record reveals that all of thisinforniation was before the

jury evcn though they were not provided with a written

alibi instruction.

{1 36) The believability of the appellant's alibi was

based on the credibility of the witnesses and is a question

for the jury to decide. Given the thne frames testified to.

we find it plausible that the appellant left his mother's

house in Cuyahoga Falls, drove to the Rutherford's house

in Parnia. shot the window. and returned to Iiis home in

Maple Heights in one hom. The appellant's alibi is weak

at best. We find that clefense counsel Fvas not detlcient in

failing to request an instruction on alibi.

(¶ 37) Finally. the appellant claims Iiis defense

counsel was ineffective for failing to request a jury

instruction relating to the identifcation of the appellant

on the night of the shooting. However, atter reviewing

the trial transcript, we find that this instruction was not

needed, and defense counsel was not deficient for failing

to request it-

(g! 38) All three victims lutew the appcllant,

recognized him on the day of the shooting, and identified

the rented vehicle he was driving. Although it was dark

outside and had been snowing, all Ihree of the victims

testified they clearly saw the appellant; hvo testitied thev

saw him shooting at tlie window. Identification of the

appellaot was not an issue at ti-ial_ it was conceded by

defense counsel.

The priniary issue at trial avas the credibility of the

witnesses' testimony. which placect the appellant at the

scene of the crime.

[1130) Furtbermore_ if we had fotmd that appellant's

trial eounsel was deficient the deficiency ivould have

only resulted in the granting oi' a niistrial. Based on the

evidence presented in this case. the appellant would have

been retried and surely convicted:therefore,the appellant

would not have experienced any prejudice resulting from

defense counsel's actions. The appellant's 5rst assignment

of error is overnded.

{¶ 40} U. Defendant was denied due process of law
when the court refused to grant a mistrial."

G r^ r.a
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{9 41) In his second assignment uf eTor, the

appellant claims the trial court erred when it failed to

grant a mistrial based on the prejudicial testiniony elicited

from Eril.a Rutherford that appellant was a convicted

felon who served a two-year prison sentence.

{1 42) A mistrial can he granted when the

impartiality of one or niore of the jurors may have been

affected by an improper contntent. Stnte v. Tolbert

(1986), 33 Ohio App.3d 282: State v. Abboud (1983), 13

Ohio App.3d 62. The grant or denial of an order of

mistrial lies within the sound discretion of the trial court.

Sinte v. Cobbins, Cuy'ahoga App. No. 82510. 2004-Ohio-

3736; State v. Glover (1988). 35 Ohio St.3d 18, 517

N.E.2d 900. Moreover, mistrials need be declared only

when the cnds ofjustice so require and a fair trial is no

longer possible. State v. Franklin (1991). 62 Olrio St.3d

718, 580 N.E.2d I. "An appellate court will not disturb

the exercise of that discretion abscnt a showing Lhat the

accnsed has suffered material prejudice." State v. Snge

(1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 173, 182. 31 Ohio B. 375, 510

N.E.2d 343, 350.

{¶ 43) In the instant matter, a review of Ihe trial

record indicates that the trial court issued the following

curative instruction to thejury: "Testimony was received

concerning the possibility that defendant, .leffery Elko,

had a prior criminal conviction. Such testimony shotdd

not have been given.

It shotdd not be considered for any purpose during

your deliberation." (Tr. at 251.)

{q 44) A jury is presumed to follow instructions,

including curative instructions. given it by a trial judge.

State v. /-Iardrrick, Cuyahoga App. No. 79701 . 2002-

Ohio-496; see, also, Stnte v. Lozn (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d

61, 757 641 N.E.2d 1082. Given the overwhelming

evidence of guilt produced in this case and discussed

throughout this opinion, the appe[lant has iailed to show

how he suffered any material prejudice in light of the

curative instruction; therefore, the trial court did not

abuse its diseretion in refusing to grant a ntistrial based

on the improper conirnents. Thc appellant's second

assignment of error is ovemled.

{145) "Vllt. Defendant was denied due process of
law when hc was convicted of felonious assault"

(146) "IX. Defendant was denied due process of law
when the couit overruled Defendant's motion for

judgment of' acquittal."

{¶ 47) [n his eighth assignment of error, the appellant

clairns he should not have been convicted of felonious

assault because he did not cause physical harnito any of

the victinis. Furtherniore, in his ninth assignment of error.

appellant claims the trial court should have granted his

niotion for judgnient of acquittal because Kenneth

Rutherford lied under oath about hls homosexual

relationship with appellant.

{(I 48) Crint.R. 29(A) governs motions for acquittal

and provides for a judginent of acquittal "if the evidence

is insufticient to sustain a conviction *" ." Crim.R, 29:

see, also. Cobbins, supra. "An appellate court's function

in reviewing [he sutfciency of the evidence to support a

criminal conviction is to examine the evidence admitted

at trial to determine whether such evidence, if believed,

would convince the average niind of the defendant's guilt

beyond a reasonable doubt. A verdict will not be

disturbed on appeal unless reasonable minds could not

reach the conclusion reached bv the trier of fact." State v.

N'rrtts. Cuyahoga App. No. 82601. 2003-Ohio-6480.

citing State r. Jenk.s (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 259. 273, 574

N.E.2d 492. Sufficiency is a test of adequacy. Stnte v.

Thanpkins. 78 Ohio St.3d ;80, 386-387, 1997-Ohio-52.

678 N.E.2d 541.

{¶ 49) In the instant malter, the appellant was

convieted of three counts of felonious assault. in violation

of R.C. 2903.11, which states in pertinent part:

{¶ 50) "(A) No person shall knowingly ao either of

the following:

(9 57) ":zes

1152) "(2) Cause or attenipt to cause physical haim

to another or to another's unborn by ineans of a deadly

weapon or dangeroos ordnance "

(¶ 53) Kenneth Rutherford testified that on December

25th. the light in Iiis bedroom was on, which illuminated

the basement glass block window. He further stated lhat,

even with the bedroom light on, a person standing on the

outside of the window could not see inside. The evidence

shows that the appellant tired a pistol. which is a

dangerous ordnance. into die glass block window. Given

this testimony, the appellant could not possibly know

who would be inside Kennetli s bedrooni at the time of

the shooting.

(¶ 54) The fact that none of Lhe victirns were

physically hurt und that none of the bullets penetrated

tbrough the glass block window are irrelevant. Firing a

pistolinto a window, without knowing vvho could be

belrind it. satisfies a knowing attempt to cause physical

hann. It is fortunate that Elvira Werner. Erika Rtrtherford

and Kenneth Rutherford were watching television and

making food in the kitchen at the time of the shooting.

'Ilie evidence presented at trial was suff(cient to convict

the appellant of fetonious assatilt. The appellant's eighth

assignment of error is overruled.

{9 55) Next, the appellant clainu that the trial court

sliould have granted one of his niotions ror judgment of

acquittal baser] on the fact that Kenneth Rutherford lied

under oath about whether he had a honiosexual

relationship with the appellant. We disagree with the

appellant's assertion.

{¶ 56) During the prosecution's case in chief.



Kenneth Rutherford stated to defense counsel on cross-

examination that he was only friends with the appellant;

lie specifically denied having any sexual relationship with

him. Later in the trial, it was discovered that a videotape

existed that depicLed lhe appellant and Kennelh

Rutherford engaged in homosexual relations. Kenneth

Rutherford was bought back to the stand where he was

impeaclted by defense counsel and admitted he lied about

his sexual relationship with the appellant because he was

enibarrassed and frightened.

(157) Based on Crim.R. 29, we 17nd tltat even if the
testimony of Kenneth Rutherford was completely

excluded frotn thc record,ihere

(158) would still be sufficient evidence to upltold the

appellant's convictions. Erika Rutherford and Elvira

Werner both heard gun shots. Both testified (hey saw the

appellant clearly on the night of the shooting. Erika

Rutherford saw a pistol in the appellant's hand and

observed him shooting at the basement window. Elvira

Wernei- confronted the appellant on the driveway. Both

observed and identified the rented vehicle he was driving.

The appellant's ninth assignment of error is overruled.

{¶ 59) "ill. Defendant was denied due process of law
by reason of improper prosecutorialarguuent."

{¶ 60) In addressing a claint for prosecutorial

misconduct, we must deterntine (1) whether the

prosecutor's eonduct was improper and (2) if so. whether

it prejudicially affected the defendant's substantial rights.

State v. Smitk (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 13. 14, 14 Ohio B.

317, 470 N.E.2d 883. The touchstone of this analysis "is

the fairness of the trial. not the culpability of the

prosecutor." Smith v. Phillips (1982), 455 U.S. 209. 219.

71 L.Ed.2d 78, 102 S.Ct. 940. A trial is not unfair if. in

the contest of the entire trial, it appears clear beyond a

reasonable doubt that the jury would have found the

defendant guilty even without the iniproper conttnents.

Stnte v. Treesh, 90 Ohio St.3d 460. 464, 2001-Ohio-4.

739 N.E.2d 749.

{¶ 61) Appellate courts ordinarily declfne to reverse a
trial court's judgment because of counsel's m{sconduct in
argument, unless (a) the argument injects non-record
evidence or encourages irrational inferences. such as
appeals to prejudice or juror self-interest or entotion, (b)
the argument was likely to have a significant effect on
jury deliberations, and (c) the trial court failed to sustain
an objection or take other requested curative action when

the argunient was in process. Slate

v. Maddox (Nov. 4, 1982), Cuyahoga App. Nos.

44600 and 44608, at 9-10. Generally, the prosecution is
entitled to a ceitain degree of latitude in making its

closing reinarks. State v. Fl'oodar-ds (1966). 6 Ohio St.2d

14.

(162) In the instant ntatter, the appellant claims the
prosecutor ntade several prejudicial comments during his

closing arguntent. First,the prosecutor stated:"lrepresent

all of the individuals in the State. And, of course. Mr.

Powers is representing his client [the Defendant). and

only his client to the detriment of everybody else." (T7. at

199.) The appellant clainis this comment polarized the

jury against him- We disagree.

{9 63) Right after the comment was made, the

defense made an ol^leetion. The trial coui-t sustained the

objection to 8te reference that Mr. Powers is representing

the appellant "to the detrintent of everybody else." "fhe

trial court then stated a curative instruction: "He is

representing his client, but not to the detriment. You both

have a duty to represent. and he is representing Itis client

to the best of his ability. I will accept that statemen[." (Tr.

at 199.)

{¶ 64) We find that the trial court's subsequent

instruction cured the improper corument. Furthcrmore, as

stated previously in this opinion, the effect of the

comment would not have prejudiced the appellant

because of the evidence that was produced against Irim in

this case; the jury would have found the appellant guilty

without the improper comment.

(1 65) Se.cond, the appellant claiins the following

statentents niade by the posecutor allude to the

appellant's tailure to take the stand and testify in Itis own

defense. The prosecutor stated: "No other evidence, no

other testimony exists to contradict those facLs. And I

want you to reniember that when you listen to what Mr.

powers has to say-" (lr. at 202.) The prosecutor also

stated: '"' there has been no testintony by anvone to

state that these people are not telling the trtitii." (Tr, at

219.)

[166) We disagree with the appellant's interpretation

of tbe prosecutor's ar;ument. After reviewing the record_

the prosecutor was not at all rel"erring to tlte fact that the

defendant did not Lestify in his own defense. but was

iostead referring to the lack of defense witnesses who

could rebut the testimony of the victims. The two

wihiesses produced by the defense only testified to the

fact that they never saw the appellant with a gun and to

the approximate times appellant left and arrived at the

othei's honte. The appellant's third assignment of eiroi- is

overruled.

{Q 67} "IV. Defendant was denied due process of law

when the court failed to give any instrucLion concerning

the willful lies by Kenneth Rutherford."

(9 68) "V. Defendant was denied due process of law

when fhe court did not give any instruclion concerning

alibi."

1169) "Vl. De.fentlant was denied due process of law
evhen the coun instructed thejury that defendant could be

found guilty for the intervening act of another."

{9 70) "VII. Defeodant was denied due process of law

U^ia



when the court amended the indictment by allowing the

Defendant to be convicted for a date of offense other tlian

that specified in the indictmenL"

('¶ 71) In Itis fourth. fifth, sixth and seventlt

assignments of error. the appellant claims the trial court

erred by failing to provide the jury tvith instructions

explaining the impeachment of Kennctlt Rutherford and

the appellant's alleged alibi on the nfght of the shooting.

The appellant further alleges the trial court cned in

giving thc jury improper instructions tbat tlie derendant

could be found guilty for the intervening act of another

and that the defendant could be convicted of committing

the offense on a date o[her thon that speeified in the

indictment.

(1 72) We note that appellant did not object to the

jury instructions at trial and, therefore, waived all but

plain error. State v. Unden«ood (1983), 3 Ohio St.3d 12-

3 Ohio B. 360, 444 N.E.2d 1332, syllabus. To constitute

plain error. the ei-ror ntust be obvious on the record,

palpable, and fundaniental. so that it should have been

apparent to the trial coui-t without objection. See State v.

Tichov, (1995). 102 Ohio App.3d 758, 767, 658 N.E.2d

16.

{¶ 73} A defective jury Instruction does not rise to the

level of plain error unless it can be shovvn that the

outcome of the trial would clearly have been different but

for the alleged error. Stcite v. Cnnrpbel! (1994). 69 Ohio

St3d 38, 630 N.E..2d 339; Clevelmid v. Bucklep (1990).

67 Ohio App.3d 799, 588 N.E.2d 912. Moreover. a single

challenged jury instruction may not be reviewed

piecemeal or in isolation, but must be reviewed within the

context of the entire charge. See, Stnte v. Nardv (1971),

28 Ohio St.2d 89, 276 N.H.2d 247; State v. F7elds (1984),

13 Ohio App.3d 433, 469 N.E.2d 939.

(174) First, the appellant clainis the trial court sltould

have specifically instructed the jwy that Kennellt

Rutherford lied under oatlt about his sexual relationsliip

with the appellant. The appellant claitns tltis issue wasa

material fact of the case. We disagree. Kenneth

Rutherford stated he was embarrassed and frightened of

his sexual relationship with the appellant. He was
impeacbed on the stand and admitted that lie lied about
having a homosexual relationship.

(175) The trial court instructed the jtiry that it is their

job to consider the credibility and believability of each

person testirying. The trial court stated to the jury: "tf you

believe froni all the evidence that a wintess was mistaken

or has testified untruthfully to a tact. you are not required

to believe the testimony simply because the witness was

under oath." (Tr. at 233.) The trial court also stated: "You

may believe all of the testiniony of a particular witness,

or you may disbelieve all of the testimony of a particular

witness." Id. The trial court gocs on in the transcript for

three more pages discussing how to determine the weight

and credibility of testifying witnesses. Atte' reviewing

the credibility instruction that lhe trial court gave to the

jury, we can find uo error witli the iostruction; it was

ntore than adequate.

{9 76) Second, the appellant claims the trial court

erred by not instructing the jury about his alibi. As

previously stated. tbe trial court could have excluded

defendant's alibi evidence entirely because Itis notice of

alibi was never tiled, in violation of Crini.R. 12.1.

However. the trial court did not exclude this testimony

and perniitted defcndant to present evidcnce about an

alibi. As we have previously discussed. the appellant's

alibi is weak at best: theefore, even if the trial court had

given the jury an instruction on alihi. iae cannot say that

tliejury verdict would have been different.

{¶ 77) Finally, the appellant alleges' the trial court

erred vrhen it instructed the jury that the dcfendant could

be found guilty for the intervening act of another and also

could be found gtiilty for committing the offense on a

date other lhan the date specitied in the indictnient.

{¶ 78) The trial couit stated: "[T)he defendant is

responsible for the natural consequences of the

Defendant's unlawfid act of failure to acL even though

physical harm to a person was also caused by the

intervening act or failure to act of another person." (Tr. at

246-247.) The Irial court also stated: '"fhe date of the

offense in this indictment allegedly occurred has

previously been stated. It is not necessary that the State

prove that the offense was conmiitted on the esact day as

charged in the indictnient. It is s,uf6cient to prove that the

event took place on a date reasonably near the date

claimed." (Tr. at 251)

(1791 The record in this case retlects that the trial

court used Oltio Jury lnstructions when charging the jury.

We find that it wzs error for the u-ial court to state the

appellant could be convicted for the intervening act of

ariother person because this instruction tloes not apply to

the facts of this case. However, the error was harmless

and would not have at1"ec[ed the jury's delibcrations

whatsoever. No intervening acts occurred in this case, nor

were any suggested by either side. Juryinstructions

should be sintple. clear, and concise and relate to the Facts

of the case.

{y 80) Furthermore, the exact date and tinte that the

offense was conintitted is inintaterial miless the nature of

the offense requires that the exactness of tinic would be

essential. State v. Tesca (1923), 108 Ohio St. 287. The

fact that the appellant failed to file notice of his alibi

before trlal renders the exact tinie and clate of the offense

in-mtaterial. However. as previously discussed, even if an

alibi instruction was given to the jury. reasonable minds

could conclude that the appellant was ntore than able to

conimit the alleged crimes in tfie time frames presented.

(181) Atter reviewing the entire jury charge in total,
we cannot find that the outcome of the trial would bave

been different had the trial court included or ntodifled the

11J^



jury instructions as discussed above. The appellant's

fourth, fifth, sixth, and seventh assignments of enor are

hereby overruled.

{¶ 82) "X. Defendant was denied due process of law

when he was ntultiply sentenced."

(9 831 "Xl. Dcfendant was denied due process of la+v

when he was doubly sentenced for a firearm vvhere a

fireann was an element of the offense."

(^ 84) In the appellant's tenth and eleventh

assignments of error, he claims he was denied due

process when he was convicted of both felonious assault

and improperly dischar,a.ing a f^rearm at or into a

habitation. The appellant claims the trial court should

have merged the offenses because they are allied offenses

of similar import. Purdierniore, the appellant claims he

should not have been charged with additional firearm

specifications when a tirearm was an element of Ihe

underlying crinies.

(¶ 8i) The crimes of felonious assault. R.C. 2903.1 I,

and iniproperly diseharging a tirearm into a habtation,

R.C. 2923.161, are not allied oftenses of similar import.

(9 86} R.C. 2923.161, improperly discharging firea-m
at or into habitation; school-related offenses states:

(1 87) "(A) No pcrson, without privilege to do so.

shall knowingly do any of the followiug:

(188) "(I) Discharge a firearm at or into an occupied

structure that is a pernianent or temporary habitation of

any individual;"

p

{Q 89} R.C. 2903.11, felonious assault, states:"(A) No

son shall knowingly do either of the following:

{¶ 90}

(¶ 97} "(2) Cause or attempt to cause physical hamt

to another or to another's unborn by means of a deadly

weapon or dangerous ordnance."

{9 92) For R.C. 2923.161 to apply, it is irrelevant

whether the structure is occupied or unoccupied at the

time of the shooting so long as it is found to be sonieone's

habitation. Moreover. R.C. 2923.161 specifically requires

that the perpetrator uses a tirearm in order to conimit thc

crime. The revised code detines a"tirearni" as a deadly

weapon eapable of e^pelling or propelling one or niore

projectiles by the action of an explosive or combustible

propellant. R.C. 2923.11 (B)(I). R.C. 2923.161 basically

applies when a firearm is discharged at a specific

structure or in a prohibited area, regardless of the

presence of people.

{9 93} R.C. 2903.11 applies when a person

Icnowingly causes or attempts to cause physical harni to

another. The crime can be committed anywhere. The

perpetrator can either use a "deadly weapon" or a

"dangerous ordnance" in committing the offense. A

"deadly weapon" is any instrument. device, or fhing

capable of inflicting death. and dcsigned for use as a

weapon, or possessed. carried, or used as a weapon. R.C.

2923.11 (A). A "dangerous ordnance" is any fireann,

pistol. rifle. shotgun, cannon. or artillery piece. R.C.

2923.11(L). R.C. 2903.11 is designed to protect the

person. rather than a specific structure or area.

{1} 94) Given the plain language of the statutes. the

appellant can be charged and convicted of diseharging a

firearni into a habitation and also for felonious assault if

there are people inside the habitation at the time of the

shooting. If notte of the victims had been inside the house

at the tinie ihe appellant sbot the window. then he could

only have been convicted of R.C. 2923.161. However.

since all three victims were inside the habitation. and

coufd have been behind the basement bedroom window at

the time of the shooting, the appellant's convictions under

both R.C. 2923.161 and R.C. 2903.11 ivere proper. The

appellant's tenth assignment of eiror is overruled.

{¶ 95} In addition- the appellant claims he eannot be

convicted and sentenced on the tirearm specirlcations

because they are etentents of the underlying crimes. R.C.

2923.161 specifically requires that a firearm be used to

comniit the crime; therefore, we agree with appellant that

a firearm is an elenicnt of the underlying of7ense. and it

was error for hini to have been convicted and sentenced

to a three-yearfirearm specification.

(196) However- unlike R.C. 2923.161. R.C. 2903.11

does not reqtiire the use of a firearm in order to complete

the crime. A perpetrator can comn»t a felonious assault

using. for example, a knife. baseball baC brick, or tire

iron --just about any object that can be used as a sveapon.

Since using a tirearni in nrder to commit thc offense is

uot a required element. it was proper for the appellant to

be convicted and sentenced to a three-year fireann

speeifleation in acldition to being nonvicted and s'entenced

for tel6nious assault.

(1 97) Even though we have found that it was all

error to convict and sentenee the8ppellant to a three-year

firearm specification in addition to convicting and

sentencing him foriniproperly discharging a lirearm into

a habitation. we hold that the error is hntmless. The

record indicates that the trial court sentenced the

appellant to three years on each of the firearm

specifications that were attached to the three counts of

felonious assault. The trial court then merged all of the

Grearm specifications for the purposes of sentencing and

ordered that the three-year firearm specifications run

prior to. and consecutively w^ith. the two-year concurrent

sentence for the underlying offenses; therefore, the prison

sentence the appellant received would have included a

three-year consecutive firearm speeitication, even

without the error. Because the appellant's sentence

remains unchanged, liis eleventh assignment of error is

overruled.



Judgment affinned.

MICHAEC. J. CORRIGAN. A.J., AND KENNETH A.

ROCCO, J., CONCUR.
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Ohio Statntes

Title 29. CRIMES - PROCI;BIJRE

Chapter 2901. GF.NFI2AL PROVISIONS

Current through legislation filed and passed through

4/6/1010

§ 2901.04.Rules of construction for statutes and rules

of procedure

(A) Except as otherwise provided in division (C) or (D)

uf' this scction, sections of the Revised Code defining

offenses or penalties shall be strictly construed against
the state, and liberally constnied in favor of the accused.

(B) Rules of:' eriminal procedure and sections of tlrc

Revised Code providing for criminal procedure slrall be

construed so as to effect the fair, inipartial, speedy, and

sure administration of justice.

(C) Any provision of a section of the Revised Code that

refers to a previous conviction of or plea of guilty to a
violation of a section of the Revised Code or of a division
of a soction of the Revised Code shall be construed to
also refer to a prcvious conviction of or plea of guilty to a

substantially equivalent offense under an existing or
former law of this state, another state, or the United

States or under arr existing or former municipal

ordinance.

(D) Any provision of the Revised Code that refers to a

section, or to a division of a section, of the Revised Code

that definos or specifies a criminal offense shall be
construed to also refer to an existing or former law of this
state, another state, or the United States, to an existing or
fomier municipal ordinance, or to an existing or former

division of any such existing or former law or ordinance
that defines or specifies, or that defined or specificd, a

substantially equivalent offense.

llistory. Effective Date: 03-23-2000; 09-23-2004



History. Effective Date: 10-11-2002

Ohio Statutes

Title 29. CRIMES - PROCEDURE

Chapter 2923. CONSPIRACY, ATTEMPT, AND
COMPLICITY; WEAPONS CONTI2OL; CORRUPT

ACTIVITY

Current through legislation filed and passed through

4/6/2010

§ 2923.161.Improperly discharging firearm at or into

a habitation, in a school safety zone or with intent to

cause harm or panie to persons in a school building or

at a school function

(A) No person, without privilege to do so, shall

knowingly do any of'the following:

(1) Diseltarge a firearm at or into an occupied structure
that is a permanent or temporary habitation of' any

individual;

(2) Discharge a firearm at, in, or into a school safety

zone;

(3) Discharge a firearm within one thousand feet of any

school building or of the boundaries of any school

premises, with the intent to do any of the following:

(a) Cause physical harm to another who is in the $clwol,

in the sohool building, or at a ftinetion or activity

associated with the school;

(b) Cause panie or fcnr of physical liarm to another who
is in the school, in the school building, or at a function or

activity associated with the school;

(o) Cause the evacuation of die school, the school
building, or a fwtction or activity associated with the

school.

(B) This section does not apply to any officer, agent, or
employee of this or any other state or the United States,
or to auy law enforcement officer, who discharges thc

firearm while acting within the scope of the officer's,

agent's, or employee s duties.

(C) Whoever violates this section is guilty of improperly
discharging a fireann at or into a habitation, in a school

safety zone, or witlr the intent to cause harm or panic to
persous in a school, in a scltool building, or at a school
function or the evacuation of a seltoo] function, a felony

of the second degree.

(D) As used in this section, "occupied structwe" has the

same meaning as in section 2909.01 of the Revised Code.
6t da :J



Ohio Statutes

'fitlc 29. CRIMES - PROCEDIJRE

Chapter 2941. INDICT'MENT

Current through legislation filed and passed through

4/6/2010

§ 2941.145-Firearm displayed, brandished, indicated

that offender possessed the firearm, or used it to

facilitate offense speei6cation

(A) Imposition of a three-year mandatory prison term

upon an offender under division (D)(1)(a) of section
2929.14 of the Revised Code is prccluded wrless the

indictinent, count in the indictment, or information
charging the offense specifies tlrat the offender had a

fnearm on or about the of£ender's person or under the

offender's control whiie committing the offense and
displayed the fuearm, brandished the firearm, indicated

that the offender possessed the fireann, or used it to
f'acilitate the offense. The specification shall be stated at

the end of the body of the indictmettt, camt, or

information, and shall be stated in substantially the

following fonn:

"SPECIFICATION (or, SPECIFICATION TO TI-IE

FIRST COUNT)-'Ilte Graud 7wors (or insert the person's

or the prosecudng attomey's name when appropriate)

further fmd and specify that (set forth that the offetder
ltad a fueann on or about the offender's person or under

the offender's control whilo committing the offense and
displayed the frrearm, brandished the fireann, indicated
that the offender possessed the firearm, or used it to

facilitate the offense)."

(B) Imposition of a ihree-year mandatory prison term
upon an offender under division (D)(1)(a) of section
2929.14 of the Revised Code is precluded if a court

imposes a one-year or six-year mandatory prison tcrm on
the offender wider that division relative to the samc

felony.

(C) The specification described in division (A) of this

section may be used in a delinquent child proceeding in

the manner and for the purpose described in section

2152.17 of the Revised Code.

(D) As used in this section, "tirearm" has the same

nreaning a-a in section 2923.11 of the Revised Code.

Tiistory. Effcctive Date: 01-01-2002



Ohio Statutes

Title 29. CRIMES - PROCEDURE

Chapter 2941. INDICTMENT

Current through legislation filed and passed through

4/6/2010

§ 2941.25.Allied offenses of similar import - multiple

counts

(A) Where the same conduct by defendant can be

construed to constitate two or more allied offenses of

similac iniporl, the urdictnicnt or information may contaht
counts for all such offenses, but the defendant may be

convicted of only one.

(B) Where the defendant's conduct constitutes two or

more offenses of clissiinilar import, or where his conduct
results in two or more offe.nses of the same ur sirnilar

kind coinnutted separately or with a separate animus as to

eacli, tltc indictment or information may contain counts
for all such offenses, and the defcndant may be convicted

of all of tltem.

History. Effective Date: 01-01-1974
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Ohio Statutes

Title 29. CRIMES - PROCEDURE

Chapter 2929. PENAL'fIES AND SP.NTENCING

Current through legislation filed and passed through

4/6/2010

§ 2929.14.Definite prison terms

(A) Except as provided in division (C), (D)(1), (1))(2),

(D)(3), (D)(4), (D)(5), (D)(6), (D)(7), (D)(8), (G), (1), (1),
or (L) of this section or in division (D)(6) of section

2919.25 of Ihe Revised Code atid except in relation to an

offense for which a sentence of death or life
huprisonnrent is to be imposed, if tlre court imposing a

sentence upon an offender for a felony elects or is
required to impose a prison tenn on the offender pursuant

to this chapter, the court shall impose a dofinite prison

term that shall be one of the following_

(1) For a felony of the first degree, tlre prison term shall

be three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, or ten years.

(2) For a felony of the second degree, the prison tertn

shall be two, three, fow, five, six, seven, or eight years.

(3) For a felony of the third degrco, the prison term shall

be one, two, three, four, or five yezrs.

(4) For a felony of the fourth degree, thc prison term shall

be six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen,
fourteen, fr8cen, sixteen, seventeen, or eighteen months.

(5) For a felony of the fifth degree, the prison term shall

be six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, or twelve inontlts.

(B) Except as provided in division (C), (D)(1), (D)(2),

(D)(3), (D)(5), (D)(6), (D)(7), (D)(8), (G), (1), (1), or (L)
of this sectio4 in section 2907.02, 2907.05, or 2919.25 of

the Revised Code, or in Chapter 2925, of the Revised
Code, if the cowt imposing a sentence upon an offender
for a felony elects or is required to hnpose a prison term

on the offender, tlte court shall impose the shortest prison

term authorized for the offense pursuant to division (A)
of this section, wiless one or more of the following

applies:

(1) The offender was serving a prison ternr at the time of

the offense, or the offender previously had served a

prisonterra

(2) The court fmds on the record that the shonest prison

tenn will deinean the scriousness of the offender's
conduct or will not adequately protect the public from
futwe crirne by the of'fender or others.

(C) Except :m provided in division (D)(7), (D)(8), (G), or

(L) of this section, in section 2919.25 of the Revised

Code, or in Chapter 2925, of ihe Revised Code, dre comt

imposing a sentence upon an offender for a felony may

iinpose the longest prison term authorized for the offense

pursuant to division (A) of this section only upon

offenders who committed the worst forms of the offense,

upon offendcrs who pose the greatest likelihood of

conunitting future crimes, upon certaut major drug

offenders under division (D)(3) of this section, and upon

certain repeat violent offenders in accordance with

division (D)(2) of this section.

(D)(1)(a) Except as provided in division (D)(1)(e) of this

section, if an offender who is convicted of or plcads

guilty to a felony also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

specification of the type described in section 2941.141,

2941.144, or 2941.145 of the Revised Code, the court

shall impose on the uffender one of the following prison

terms:

(i) A prison temt of six years if the specification is of the
type described in section 2941.144 of the Revised Code

that charges the offender with having a fireann that is an
automatic fireavn or that was equipped with a fueann

muffler or silencer on or about the offender's person or

wtder the offender's control while committing the felony;

(ii) A prison term of three years if the specification is of

the type described in section 2941.145 of the Revised

Code that charges the offender with having a fireann on
or about the offender's persou or under the offender's

control wlrile cotnniltting the offense and displaying the
firearm., brandishing the firearrn, indicathrg that the

offender possessed the frrearm, or using it to facilitate the

offense;

(iii) A prison term of one year if the specification is of the

type described in section 2941.141 of the Revised Code
that charges the offender witlr having a firearm on or

about the offender's person or under the offender's control

while committing the felony.

(b) Tf a court imposes a prison ternr on an offender under

division (D)(1)(a) of this section, the prison term shall not

bc reduced pursuant to section 2929.20, section

2967.193, or any other provision of Chapter 2967. or
Chapter 5120. of the Revised Code. Except as provided
in division (D)(1)(g) of this section, a court shall not
impose ntore than one prison term on an offender uuder

division (D)(1)(a) of this section for felonies committed

as part of the same act or transaction.

(c) Except as provided in division (D)(1)(e) of thts
section, if an offender who is convicted of or pleads

guilty to a violation of section 2923.161 of the Revised
Code or to a felony that includes, as an essential elernent,

a.arv
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purposely or lmowingly causing or attempting to cause
the death of or physical harm to another, also is convicted

of or pleads guilty to a specification of the type deseribed
ur section 2941.146 of the Revised Code that charges the

offender with committing the offense by discharging a
firearm front a motor vehicle other tltan a nianufacmred

home, the court, after unposing a prison term on the
offender for the violation of section 2923.161 of the

Revised Code or for the other felony offense under

division (A), (D)(2), or (D)(3) of this section, shall

irnpose an additional prison term of five ycars upon the
offender that shall not be reduced pursuant to section
2929.20, section 2967.193, or any other provision of

Clrapter 2967. or Chapter 5120. of the Revised Code. A

comt shall not impose more than one additional prison
terrrt on an offender under division (D)(1)(c) of this
section for felonies committed as part of the same act or
transaction. If a court imposes an additional prison term

on an offender under division (D)(1)(c) of this section
relative to an offense, the court also shall 'nnpose a prison

term under division (D)(1)(a) of this section relative to
the same offense, provided the criteria specified in that

division for imposing an additional prison term are

satisfied relative to the offender and the offense.

(d) If an offender who is convicted of or pleads guilty to

an offcnse of violence that is a felony also is convicted of
or pleads guilty to a specifieation of the type described in

section 2941.1411 of the Revised Code that charges the
offender with wenring or carrying body armor wlrile

committing the felony offense of violence, the court shall
impose on the offender a prison term of two years. The

prison term so imposed shall not be reduced pursnant to

section 2929.20, section 2967.193, or any other provision

of Chapter 2967_ or Cltaptcr 5120. of the Revised Code.
A court shall not impose more than one prison term on an
offender under division (D)(1)(d) of this section for

felonies cmmtutted as part of the same act or transaction.

If a court imposes an additional prison term wrder

division (D)(1)(a) or (c) of this section, the court is not

precluded from imposing an additional prison tem nnder

division(D)(1)(d)ofthissection.

(e) The court shalt not impose any of the prison terms
described in division (D)(1)(a) of this section or any of

the additional prison terms described in division (D)(1)(c)
of this section upon an offender for a violation of section

2923.12 or 2923.123 of the Revised Code. The court shall
not impose any of the prison terms described in division
(D)(1)(a) or (b) of this sectiorr upon an offender for a

violation of section 2923.122 that involves a deadly
weapon that is a firearm other than a dangerous ordnance,

section 2923.16, or section 2923.121 of the Revised
Code. The court shall not impose any of the prison terms
described in division (D)(1)(a) of this section or any of

the adrlitional prison terms described in division (D)(I)(c)
of this section upon an offender for a violation of section

2923.13 of the Revised Code unless all of the followhig

apply:

(i) The offender previously has been convicted of

aggravated rnwder, mwder, or any felony of the first or

second degree.

(ii) Less than sive years have passed since the otiender

was released from prison or post-release control,

whichever is later, for the prior otFense.

(f) If an offender is convioted of or pleads guilty to a

felony that includes, as an essential elentent, caosing or

attctnpting to cause the death of or physical harm to

another and also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

specification of the type described in section 2941.1412

of the Revised Code that charges the offender with

cotmnitting the offense by discharging a fsearrn at a

peace officer a.s defined in section 2935.01 of the Revised

Code or a corrections officer, as deiined in seetion

2941.1412 of the Revised Code, the court, after imposing

a prison terin on the offender for the felony off"ense wtder

division (A), (D)(2), or (D)(3) of this section, shall

impose an additimral prison term of seven years upon the

offender that shall not be rednced pursuarrt to section

2929.20, section 2967.193, or any other provision of

Chapter 2967. or Cltapter 5120. of the Revised Code. lf

an offender is eonvicted of or pleads guilty to two or

more felonies that include, as an essential element,

causing or attempting to cause the deatlr or physical harm

to another and also is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

specification of the type described under division

(D)(1)(f) of this section in cotmection with two or more

of the felonies of which the offender is convicted or to

which the offender pleads guilty, the sentencing court

shall impose on the offender the prison term specified

under division (D)(1)(f) of this section 16r each of two of

the specifications of which ttte offender is convicted or to

which the ofTender pleads guilty and, in its discretion,

also may impose on the offender the prison tenn

specified under that division for any or all of the

remaining specifications. If a cuurt iinposes an additional

prison term on an offender under division (D)(1)(f) of

this section relative to an offense, the court shall not

itnpose a prison term under division (D)(1)(a) or (c) of

this section relative to the same offense,

(g) If an offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to two
or more felonies, if one or nrore of those fclonies is

aggravated murder, murder, attempted aggravated
murder, attempted mwder, aggravated robbery, felonious

assault, or rape, atd if the offcndcr is convicted of or
pleads guilty to a specification of the type described
under division (D)(1)(a) of this section in connection with

two or more of the felonies, the sentencing cnmY shall
itnpose on the offender the prison term specified under

division (D)(] )(a) of this section for eaeb of the two tnost
serious specifications of which the offender is convicted

or to which the offender pleads guilty and, in its

discretion, also may impose on the offender the prison
term spceified nnder that division for any or all of the

remaining specifications.
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(2)(a) If division (D)(2)(b) of this section does not apply,
the court may impose on ari offender, in addition to the

longest prison tenn autlrorized or required for the offense,
an additional definite prison terin of one, two, three, four,

five, six, seven, eight, nine, or ten years if all of the

following criteria are met:

(i) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

spncifrcation of the type described in section 2941.149 of
the Revised Code that the offender is a repeat violent

offcnder.

(ii) The ofTense of which the offender currently is
convicted or to which the offender currently plcads gtrilty

is aggravated murder and the court does not iinpose a
sentence of death or life imprisontnent without parole,

nturder, tcrrorism and the conrt does not impose a
senlence of life nnprisonment without parole, any felony
of the frrst degree that is arr offense of violence and the
court does not inrpose a scntence of life imprisonment

without parole, or any felony of the second degrce that is

an offerse of violence and the trier of fact finds that the

offense involved an attenipt to cause or a threat to cause
serious physical hann to a person or resulted in serious

pbysical harrn to a person.

(iii) The court unposcs the longest prison term for the

offense that is not life imprisotunent w•ithout parole.

(iv) The court finds that the prisun tertns imposed
pursuant to division (D)(2)(a)(iii) of this section and, if

applicable, division (D)(1) or (3) of this section are
inadequate to prmish the offender and protect the public

froni firmre crime, because the applicable factnrs under
section 2929.12 of the Revised Code indicating a greater
likelihood of recidivism outweigh the applicable factors

under that section indicating a lesser likelihood of

recidivisnr.

(v) The conrt finds that the prison terms iinposed

pursuant to division (D)(2)(a)(iii) of this section and, if

applicable, division (D)(1) or (3) of this section are

demeaning to the seriousnoss of the offense, because one

or niore of thc factors under section 2929.12 of the

Revised Code indicating that the offender's conduct is

more serious than conduct normally constituting the

offensc are present, and they outweigh the applicable

factors under that section indicating that the offender's

conduct is less serious than conduct normally eonstituting

the offense.

(b) The court shall inipose on an offender the longest
prison temt authorized or required for the offense and

shall impose on the offender an additional defiaite prison

terrn of one, two, three, four, frve, six, seven, eight, nine,
or ten years if all of the following criteria are met:

(i) The offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
specification of the type described in section 2941.149 of

the Revised Code that the offender is a repeat violent

offerder.

(ii) The offender within the preceding ftventy years has
been comdeted of or pleaded guilty to tluce or more

offcnses described in division (CC)(1) of section 2929.01
of'the Revised Code, including all offenses described in

that division of which the offender is convicted or to
wlvch the offendcr pleads guilty in the current
prosecnition and all oftenses described in that division of

which the offender previously has been convicted or to
whiclt the offender previously pleaded guilty, wlrether
prosecuted together or sepzrately.

(iii) The offense or offenses of which the offender
currently is convicted or to which the offender currently

pleads guilty is aggravated nrurder and the court does not
irnpose a sentenec of death or life imprisotunent withont

parole, mtuder, terrorism and the court does not impose a
sentence of life imprisonment without parole, arty felony

of tlte frrst degree that is an offense of violence and the

court does not itnpose a sentence of life imprisonment

without parolc, or any felony of the second degrec that is

an offense of violence and the trier of fact fmds that the
offense involved an attempt to cause or a tlueat to cause

serious physical harm to a person or resulted in serious

physical harm to a person.

(c) For purposes of division (D)(2)(b) of this section, two
or more offenses conunitted at the sanic time or as part of

the same act or event shall be considered nne offense, and
that one offense shall be tlre offense with the greatest

penalty.

(d) A sentenec imposed under division (D)(2)(a) or (b) of

this section shall not be reduced ptusnant to section
2929.20 or section 2967.193, or any other provision of
Chapter 2967. or Chapter 5120. of the Revised Code. The
offender shall serve tm additional prison term imposed

mrder this section consecutively to and prior to the prison

tcrm imposed for the underlying offense.

(e) When hnposing a sentence pursuant to division

(D)(2)(a) or (b) of this section, the cotut shall state its

findings explahtitg the iniposed sentence.

(3)(a) Except when an offender cornmits a violation of

section 2903.01 or 2907.02 of the Revised Code and the
penalty imposed for the violation is life irnprisonmeut or
comnrits a violation of section 2903.02 of the Revised

Code, if the offender commits a violation of section
2925.03 or 2925.11 of the Revised Code arrd that section

etassifies the olfender as a major dmg offender and
requires the imposition of a ten-year prison terrn on the
offender, if the offender conunits a felony violation of

section 2925.02, 2925.04, 2925.05, 2925.36, 3719.07,

3719.08, 3719.16, 3719.161, 4729.37, or 4729.61,
division (C) or (D) of section 3719.172, division (C) of
section 4729.51, or division (J) of section 4729.54 of the
Revised Code that includes the sale, offer to sell, or

possession of a schedule 1 or II eontrolled substance, widt

the exception of madhuana, and the court imposing
sentence upon the offender fmds that the offender is
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guilty of a specification of the type described in section
2941.1410 of the Revised Code charghtg that the

offender is a major dmg offender, if the courl imposing
sentence upon an offender for a felony fmds that the

offender is guilty of cormpt activity withtbe most seriou,s
offense in the pattem of corrupt activity being a felony of
the first degree, or if the offcnder is guilty of an

attetnpted violation of section 2907.02 of the Revised
Code and, had the offender completed the violation of

section 2907.02 of the Revised Code that was attempted,
the offender wonld have been subject to a sentence of life
imprisonment or life hnprisomnent without parole for the

violation of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, the
coort sball impose upon the offender for the fclony

violation a ten-year prison term that cannot be reduced
pursuant to section 2929.20 or Chapter 2967. or 5120. of

the Revised Code.

(b) The court imposing a prison lerm on an offender
under division (D)(3)(a) of this section may impose an

additional prison ternt of one, two, three, four, five, six,

seven, eight, nine, or ten years, if the court, with respect
to the term irnposed nnder division (D)(3)(a) of this
section and, if applicable, divisions (D)(I) and (2) of'8tis

section, makes both of the findings set forth in divisions

(D)(2)(a)(iv) and (v) of this scction.

(4) If the offender is being sentenced for a third or fourth
degree felony OVI otfense under division (G)(2) of

section 2929.13 of the Revised Code, the sentenchtg
court shall impose upon the offender a ntandatory prison
tenn in accordance with that division. In addition to the

mandatory prison term, if the offender is being sentenced

for a fourth degree felony OVI offense, the court,
notwithstanding division (A)(4) of this section, rnay
sentence the offender to a defmite prison term of not less
than six months and not more than thirLy months, and if

the offender is being sentenced for a tlilrd degree felony

OVI offense, the sentencing court may sentence the
offender to an additional prison term of any duration
specified in division (A)(3) of this seotion. In cither case,

the additional prison tcrm imposed s6al1 be reduced by

the sixty or one hundred twenty days imposed upon the

offender as the mandatory prison term. The tutal of the
additional prison term imposed under division (D)(4) of
this section plus the sixty or one hondred twenty days

imposed as the mandatory prison term shall equal a
defirute term in the range of six months to thirty months

for a fourth degree fclony OVI offense and shall equal
one of the authorized prison terms specified in division

(A)(3) of this section for a third degree felony OVI
offense. lf the court imposes an additional prison term
under division (D)(4) of this section, the offender shatl

serve the additional prison tcrm after the offender has
served the mandatory prison tertn required for the

offense. In addition to the mandatory prison term or
mandatory and additional prison term irnposed as
described in division (D)(4) of this section, the court also

may sentence the offender to a community control
sanetion under section 2929.16 or 2929_17 of the Revised

Code, but the offender shall serve all of the prison terms

so imposed prior to serving the commtmity control

sanction.

If the offender is being sentenced for a fourth degree

felony OVI offense under divisien (G)(I) of section

2929.13 of the Revised Code and the court itnposes a
mandatory tertn of local incarceration, the court may
impose a prison tcrm as described in division (A)(t) of

fhatsection.

(5) If an offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

violation of division (A)(1) or (2) of section 2903.06 of

the Revised Code and also is convicted of or pleads guilty

to a specification of the type described in secfion

2941.1414 of the Revised Code that charges that the

victim of the offense is a peace officcr, as defined in

section 2935.01 of the Revised Code, or an investigator

uf the bureau of criminal identification and investigation,

as defined in section 2903.11 of ihe Revised Code, the

court shall impose on the offender a prison tenn of five

years. If a court imposes a prison term on an offen(ler

under division (D)(5) of this section, the prison tertn shall

not be reduced pursuant to section 2929.20, section

2967.193, or any other provision of Chapter 2967. or

Chapter 5120. of the Revised Code. A court shall not

intpose morc than one prison term on an offender under

division (D)(5) of this section for felonies conunitted as

part of the same act.

(6) If an offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

violation of division (A)(1) or (2) of section 2903.06 of

the Revised Code and also is convicted of or pleads guilty

to a specification of the type described in section

2941.1415 of tlte Revised Code that charges that the

offender previously has been convicted of or pleaded

guilty to three or more violations of division (A) or (B) of

section 4511.19 of the Revised Code or an eqtnvalent

offense, as defined in section 2941.1415 of the Revised

Code, or three or more violations of any combinalion of

those divisions and ofYenses, the court shall impose ou

the offender a prison tcrnr of three years. If a court

imposes a prison term on an offender under division

(D)(6) of this section, the prison ternt shall not be

reduced pursuant to section 2929.20, section 2967.193, or

any other provision of Chapter 2967. or Chapter 5120. of

the Revised Code. A court shall not inrposc more than

one prison tcrm on an offender under division (D)(6) of

this section for felonies comtnitted as part of the sanre

act.

(7)(a) If an offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

felony violation of section 2905.01, 2905.02, 2907.21,
2907.22, or 2923.32, division (A)(1) or (2) of section
2907.323, or division (B)(I), (2), (3), (4), or (5) of section

2919.22 of'the I2evised Code and also is convicted of or

pleads gttilty to a specification of the type described in
section 2941.1422 of the Revised Code that charges that
the offender knowingly committed the offense in
fitrtherance of huntan trafficking, the court shall impose
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on the offender a mandatory prison term that is one of the
following:

(i) If the offense is a felony of the first degree, a definite

prison tenn of not less than five years and not greatcr
than ten years;

(ii) If the offense is a felony of the second or diird degree,

a definite prison term of not less than three years and not
greater than the maximum prison term allowed for the

of'fense by division (A) of section 2929.14 of the Rcvised

Codc;

(iii) If the offense is a felony of the fourtlr or fi81r degree,

a defmite prison temi that is the nlaximum prison terrn
allowed for the offense by division (A) of section

2929.14 of the Revised.

(b) The prison temi imposed under division (D)(7)(a) of

this section slrall not be reduced pursuant to section

2929.20, section 2967.193, or any other provision of

Chapter 2967. of the Revised Code. A court shall not

impose rnore tltan one prison tcmt on an offender under

division (D)(7)(a) of this section for felonies committed

a.c part of the same act, scherne, or plan

(8) If au offender is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

felony violation of section 2903.11, 2903.12, or 2903.13

of the Revised Code and also is convictcd of or pleads

guilty to a specification of the type described in section

2941.1423 of the Revised Code that charges that the

victim of the violation was a woman whonr the offender

knew was pregnant at the time of the violation,

notwithstarrdfug the range of prison tcrms prescribed in

division (A) of this section for felonies of the same

degree as the violation, the court shall impose on the

offeuder a mandatory prison term that is either a definite

prison tem of six mortths or one of the prison tenns

prescribed 'ut section 2929.14 of the Reviscd Codc for

felonies of the same degree as the violation.

(13)(1)(a) Subject to division (13)(1)(b) of tltis section, if a

mandatory prison temi is imposed upon nn offender

pursuant to division (D)(1)(a) of this section for having a

fnearm on or about the offendcr's person or under the

offender's control while committing a felony, if a

mandatory prison tem is hnposed upon an offeuder

pursuant to division (D)(1)(c) of this section for

committing a felony specified in that division by

discharging a firearm from a motor vehicle, or if both

types of mandat(iry prison tenns are imposed, the

offender shall serve any mandatoiy prisou terrn itnposed

under either division consccutively to any olher

mandatory prison term imposed under either division or

under division (D)(1)(d) of this section, consecutively to

and prior to any prison term imposed for the underlying

felony pursuant to division (A), (D)(2), or (D)(3) of this

section or any other section of the Revised Code, and

consecutively to any other prison term or tnendatory

prison term previously or subseqnently imposed npon the

offender.

(b) lf a mandatory prison term is imposed upon an

offender pursuant to division (D)(1)(d) of this section for

wearutg or carrying body arnior while committfirg au

offense of violence that is a felony, the offender shall

serve the ntandatory tenn so imposed consecutively to

any other mandatory prison term imposed rmdei that

division or under division (D)(1)(a) or (e) of this section,

cortsecutively to and prior to any prison tenn imposed for

the underlying felony under division (A), (D)(2), or

(D)(3) of this section or any other section of the Revised

Code, and consectrtively to any other prison temr or

mandatory prison term previously or subsequently

imposed upon the offender.

(c) If a mandatory prison term is imposed upon an

offender pursuatn to division (D)(1)(f) of tlils section, the

offcnder shall serve the mandatory prison term so

imposed consecu[ively to and prior to any prison term

inrposed for the underlying felony under division (A),

(D)(2), or (D)(3) of this section or any other section of

the Revised Code, aud consecutively to auy otheTnrison

temi or mtmdatory prison term previously or

subsequently imposed upon the offender.

(d) If a ntandatory prison term is imposed upon an

offender pursuant to division (D)(7) or (8) of this section,

the offender shall serve the martdatory prison tertn so

iniposed consecutively to any other mandatory prison

term imposed under that division or under any other

provision of law and consccutively to any other prison

term or mandatory prison tenn previously or

subsequently nnposed upon the offender.

(2) If an offender who is an inmatc in a jail, prison, or

other residential detention facility violates section

2917.02, 2917.03, 2921.34, or 2921.35 of the Revised

Code, if an offerrder who is under detention at a detention

facility corrunits a felony violation of section 2923.131 of

the Revised Code, or if an offender who is an imnate in a

jail, prison, or other residential detention facility or is

tmder detention at a detcntion facility commits another

felony while the offender is au escapee in violation of

section 2921.34 of the Revised Code, any prison tem

imposed upon the offender for one of those violations

shall be served by the offender consecutively to the

prison term or tcrm of imprisonment the offender was

serving when the oftender coannitted that offense artd to

any other prison term previously or subsequently

imposed trpon the offender_

(3) If a prison terin is imposed for a violation of division

(B) of section 2911.01 of the Revised Code, a violation of

division (A) of section 2913.02 of the Revised Code in

which the stolen property is a firearrn or dangerous

ordnancc, or a felony violation of division (B) of sceflon

2921.331 of ttte Revised Code, the offender stiall serve

that prison term consecutively to any other prison term or

mandatory prison tenn previoasly or subsequently

imposed upon the offender.
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(4) If multiple prison temts arc intposed on an offender
for convictions of multiple offenses, the court may

require the offender to serve the prison tenns
consecutively if the court finds that the consecutive
service is necessary to protect the public from future
crime or to punish the offender and that conseculive
sentences are not disproportionate to the seriousness of

the offender's conduct and to the danger the offender
poses to the public, and if the court also finds any of the
fbllowing:

(a) '11te offender committed one or more of the multiplc
offenses while the offender was awaiting trial or
sentenchtg, was wider a sanction imposed pursuant to
section 2929.16, 2929.17, or 2929.18 of the Revised

Code, or was under post-release control for a prior

offcnsc.

(b) At least two of the multiple offenses were conmtitted

as part of one or more courses of conduct, and the harm

caused by two or more of the multiple offenses su

cominitted was so great or unusual that no single prison

tem for any of the offcnses committed as part of any of

the courses of conduct adequately reflects tlre seriousness

of the offender's conduct.

(c) Thc offendeis history of criminal conducl
demonstrates that consecutive sentences are necessary to

protect the publie from fiimre crime by the offender.

(5) Tf a mandatory prison term is imposed upon an

offender pursuant to division (D)(5) or (6) of this section,

the offender sball serve the mandatory prison tenn

consecutively to and prior to any prison term hnposed for

the underlying violation of division (A)(1) or (2) of

section 2903.06 of the Revised Code pursuant to division

(A) of this section or seetion 2929.142 of the Revised

Code. If a mandatory prison term is imposed upon an

offender pursuant to division (D)(5) of this section, and if

a mandatory prison term also is imposed upon the

offender pursuant to division (D)(6) of this section ht

relation to the same violation, the offender shall serve the

mandatory prison temi imposed pursuant to division

(D)(5) of this section consecutively to and prior to the

mandatory prison tenn imposed pursuant to division

(D)(6) of this section and consecutively to and prior to

any prison term imposed for the underlying violation of

division (A)(]) or (2) of section 2903.06 of the Revised

Code prusuant to division (A) of this section or section

2929.142 of the Rcvised Code.

(6) When coasecutive prison terms are imposed pursuant

to division (E)(1), (2), (3), (4), or (5) or division (J)(1) or

(2) of this section, the term to be served is the aggregate
of all of the terms so hnposed.

(F)(1) If a court imposes a prison tem for a fclony of the

first degree, for a felony of the second degree, for a
felony sex offense, or for a felony of the third degree that
is not a felony sex offense and in the commission of
which the offender caused or threatened to cause physical

harm to a person, it shall inchrde in the sentencc a

requirement that the offender be subject to a period of

post-releasc control aftcr thc offender's release from

itnprisoninent, in accordance witlt that division. If a court

unposes a sentence including a prison tcrrrt of a type

described in this division on or after July 11, 2006, the

faIlure of a court to include a post-release control

rcqnirement in the sentence pursuant to this division does

not negate, limit, or otlrerwise affect the mandatory

period of post-release control that is required for the

offender under division (13) of section 2967.28 of the

Revised Code. Section 2929.191 of the Revised Code

applies if, prior lo July 11, 2006, a court intposed a

sentence including a prison term of a type described in

this division and failed to include in the sentence

pursuant to this division a statement regarding post-

release control.

(2) If a court imposes a prison term for a felony of the

third, fourth, or fifth degree that is not subject to division

(F)(l) of this section, it shall include in the sentcnce a

requiretnent that the offender be subject to a period of

post-release control after the offender's release from

imprisonment, in accordrmce with that division, if the

parole board deterntines that a period of post-release

control is necessary. Section 2929.191 of the Revised

Code applies if, prior to July 11, 2006, a court imposed a

sentence including a prison tcrm of a type described in

this division and failed to include in the sentence

pursuant to this division a statement regarding post-

relcase control.

(G) The comY sltall impose sentence upon the offender in

accordance with section 2971.03 of the Revised Code,
and Chapter 2971. nf the Revised Code applies regarding

the prison temr or term of life itnprisomnent witlrout

parole imposed upon the offender and the service of that
terin of imprisotmrent if auy of the following apply:

(1) A porson is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violent

sex ofiense or a designated homicide, assault, or

kidnapphrg offense, and, in relation to that offense, the

offender is adjudieated a sexually violent predator.

(2) A person is convicted of or pleads guilty to a violation

of division (A)(1)(b) of section 2907.02 of the Revised
Code committed on or aller Ianuary 2, 2007, and either
the comi does not impose a sentence of life without

parole when authorizcd pursuant to division (B) of

section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, or division (B) of
section 2907.02 of the Revised Code provides that tlte
court shall not sentence the offender pursuant to seetion
2971.03 of the Revised Code-

(3) A person is convictod of or pleads guilty to attentpted
rape conunitted on or after January 2, 2007, and a
specification of the type described in section 2941.1418,

2941.1419, or 2941.1420 of the Revised Code.

(4) A person is eonvicted of or pleads guilty tn a violation

of section 2905.01 of the Revised Code committed on or



after January 1, 2008, and that section requires the court
to sentence the offender pursuant to section 2971.03 of
the Rcvised Code.

(5) A person is convicted of or pleads guilty to
aggravated murder committed on or after January I,
2008, and division (A)(2)(b)(ii) of section 2929.022,
division (A)(1)(e), (C)(1)(a)(v), (C)(2)(a)(ii), (D)(2)(b),
(D)(3)(a)(iv), or (E)(1)(d) of section 2929.03, or division
(A) or (B) of section 2929.06 of the Revised Code
rcquires the eourt to sentence the offender pursuant to
division (B)(3) of section 2971.03 of the Revised Code.

(6) A persou is convicted of or pleads guilty to murder
committed on or after Jannary 1, 2008, and division
(B)(2) of section 2929.02 of the Revised Code requires

the court to scntencc the offender pursuant to section
2971.03 of the Revised Code.

(H) If a person who has been convicted of or pleaded

gnilty to a felony is sentenced to a prison term or lerm of

imprisonment under this section, sections 2929.02 to

2929.06 of the Revised Code, section 2929.142 of the

Revised Code, section 2971.03 of the Revised Code, or

any other provision of law, section 5120.163 of the

Revised Code applies regarding the person while the

person is cottfined in a state correctional institution.

(I) If an offarrder who is convicted of or pleads guilty to a

felony that is an offense of violence also is convicted of

or pleads guilty to a specification of the type described'ut

section 2941.142 of the Revised Code that charges the

offender with ltaving committed the felony while

participating in a criminal gang, the court shall irnpose

upon the offender an additional prison term of one, two,

or three years.

(J)(1) If an offender who is convicted of or pleads guilty

to aggravated murder, murder, or a felony of the first,

second, or third dcgree that is an offense of violence also

is convicted of or pleads guilty to a specification of the

type described in section 2941.143 of the Revised Code

that charges the offender with having committed thc

offense in a sclrool safety zone or towards a person in a

school safety zone, the conrt shall impose upon the

offender an additional prison term of two years, The

offender shall serve the additional two years

consccutively to and prior to the prison term imposed for

the underlying offense.

(2)(a) If an offcnder is convicted of or pleads guilty to a
felony violation of section 2907.22, 2907.24, 2907.241,
or 2907.25 of the Revised Code and to a specification of
the type described in section 2941.1421 of the Revised
Code and if the court imposes a prison term on the
offender for the felony violation, the court may iinpose
upon the offender an additional prison term as follows:

(i) Subject to division (1)(2)(a)(ii) of this section, an

additional prison temr of one, nvo, tlnee, four, five, or six

tnonths;

(ii) If the offender previoisly has becn convicted of or

pleaded guilty to one or more felony or misdemeanor

violations of scction 2907.22, 2907.23, 2907.24,

2907.241, or 2907.25 of the Revised Code and also was

convicted of or pleaded guilty to a specification of the

type described in section 2941.1421 of the Revised Code

rcgarding one or ntore of those violations, an additionul

prison tenn of one, two, three, four, five, six, seven,

eight, nine, ten, eleven, or twelve months.

(b) In lieu of imposing an additional prison tertn under

division (J)(2)(a) of this section, the court may directly

impose on the offender a sanction that requires the

offender to wear a rcal-tinic processing, continual

tracking electronic rnonitoring device during the period

of time specified by the court. 11te period of titne

specified by the court shall equal ihe duration of an

additional prisou term that the comt could have imposed

upon the offender under division (J)(2)(a) of this section.

A sanetion irnposed under this division shall commence

on the date specified by the court, provided tlrat the

sanetion shall not commence until after the offender has

served the prison term imposed for the telony violation of

section 2907.22, 2907.24, 2907.241, or 2907.25 of the

Itevised Code and any residential sanction imposed for

the violation under section 2929.16 of ttte Revised Code.

A sanetion imposed mider this division shall be

considered to be a conmtuuity control sanction for

pumoses of section 2929.15 of the Revised Code, and all

provisions of the Revised Code that pertain to community

control sanctions shall apply to a sanetion imposed mrder

this division, except to the extent that they wotild by their

nattae be clearly inapplicable. 'The offeuder shall pay all

costs associated with a sanction iniposcd undcr this

division, iucluding the cost of the use of the monitoring

device.

(K) At the tinre of sentencing, the court may recommend

the offender for placentent in a program of shock

incarceration under section 5120.031 of the Revised Code

or for placement hr an nttensive program prison under

section 5120.032 of the Revised Code, disapprove

placement of the offender in a program of shock

inearceration or an intensive program prisoii of that

nature, or make no recommcndation on placenrent of the

offender. In no case shall the deparmient of rehabilitation

and correction place the offender in a program or prison

of that nature mtless the department determines as

specified in section 5120.031 or 5120.032 of the Revised

Code, whichever is applicable, that the offender is

eligible for the placetnent.

If the court disapproves placement of the offender in a
prograrn or prison of that nature, the departrncnt of

rehabilitation and correction shall not place the offender

in any program of shock hicarceration or iutensive
program prison.

If the court rccommends placement of the offender in a
program of shock incarceration or in an intensive



program prison, and if the offender is subsequently

placed in the recommended program or prison, the
department shall notify the corui of the placement and
shall include with the notice a brief description of the

placement.

If the court recommends placement of the offendcr in a

program of shock incarceration or in an intensive
program prison and the department does not subsequcntly

ptace the offender in the reeommended program or

prison, the department shall send a notice to the court

ntdicating why the offender was not placed in the
recommended program or prisou.

If the court does not make a recotmnendation rmder this
division with respect to an offender and if the deparlment
determines as specified in section 5120.031 or 5120.032

of the Revised Code, whichever is applicable, that the
offender is eligible for placement in a program or prison

of that nature, the dcparnnent shall screen the offender
and determine if there is an available program of shock
incarceration or an intensive program prison for which

the offender is suited. If thcrc is an avaflable program of
shock ineareeration or an intensive program prison for

which the offender is suited, the department shall notify
the court of the proposed placement of the offender as
specified in section 5120.031 or 5120.032 of the Revised

Code aud shall inefidc with the notice a brief description
of the placement. The court shall have ten days from

receipt of the notice to disapprove the placement.

(L) If a person is convicted of or pleads guilty to
aggravated velucular homicide in violation of division

(A)(1) of section 2903.06 of the Revised Code and
division (B)(2)(c) of lhat section applies, the person shall

be sentenced pursuant to section 2929.142 of the Revised

Code.

Hictory. Effective Date: 04-08-2004; 06-01-2004; 09-23-

2004; 04-29-2005; 07-11-2006; 08-03-2006;01-02-2007;

01-04-2007; 04-04-2007; 2007 SB10 01-01-2008; 2008
SB184 09-09-2008; 2008 SB220 09-30-2008; 2008

118280 04-07-2009; 2008 1-113130 04-07-2009
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